Denis L. Brown
May 30, 2006

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Subsurface Investigation and Monitoring Well Installation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
SAP Code 135676
Incident No. 98995741
RO 0303

Dear Mr. Wickham:

RECEIVED

1:07 pm, May 11, 2007

Alameda County
Environmental Health

Shell Oil Products US

HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmingfon Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Tel [707) 865 0251

Fax (707) 865 2542

Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Subsurface Investigation and Monitoring Well Installation
Report for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the

information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

May 30, 2006

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Subsurface Investigation and Monitoring Well Installation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
SAP Code 135676
Incident #98995741
Cambria Project #248-0902-006
RO 00000303

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this report to document the recent subsurface investigation
activities at the referenced site. The purpose of the investigation was to vertically profile the
site’s lithology, to determine the effectiveness of the existing groundwater monitoring network,
and to further assess the nature and extent of hydrocarbon impact to soil and groundwater.
Cambria attempted to follow the scope of work presented in the January 4, 2006 Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan, which Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
approved in a January 20, 2006 letter to Shell. One off-site soil boring and well installation
location was not completed because of safety concerns due to underground utilities. In addition,
one on-site boring location could not be hand cleared to the required depth or relocated due to
utilities. This location was not completed to the proposed depth. Cambria performed the work in
accordance with ACHCSA and San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)

guidelines.

SITE LOCATION AND BACKGROUND

Site Location: This Shell-branded service station is located on the northern corner of West
MacArthur Boulevard and Piedmont Avenue in Oakland, California (Figure 1). Three

underground storage tanks (USTs), two dispenser islands, and a kiosk are currently on site
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(Figure 2). The neighborhood is primarily commercial and includes Kaiser Hospital. A former
Gulf service station, now the Oakland Auto Works auto repair shop, is located northwest and

adjacent to the site.

1986 Site Investigation: In April 1986, Emcon Associates of San Jose, California drilled four
' éxploratory borings (S-A through S-D) within the tank complex to total depths of 20.5 feet below
grade (fbg). Groundwater was encountered at approximately 13 fbg. Total hydrocarbon
concentrations up to 5,700 parts per million (ppm) were detected in soil samples collected at
depths ranging from 4 to 15 fbg. The report for this investigation could not be located at the time

of this writing. Table 1 presents cumulative soil analytical results.

@ 1986 Additional Site Assessment: In December 1986, W.W. Irwin, Inc. analyzed soil gas vapors
from 38 probe locations throughout the site. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations were
reported in the area of the tank complex and dispenser islands. Cambria was unable to locate a

report of this investigation.

1987 Recovery Well Installation: 1In March 1987, Wayne Perry Construction, Inc. (Wayne
Perry) installed three 4-inch-diameter, 13-foot-deep, soil-vapor recovery wells (VR-1, VR-2, and
VR-3). A soil venting system utilizing an activated carbon scrubber operated between April and
November 1987. On August 28, 1987, soil borings B-1 and B-2 were advanced to characterize
petroleum hydrocarbons remaining in the soil. The maximum total hydrocarbon concentration of
1,870 ppm was detected in boring B-1 at a depth of 8 fbg. In their January 26, 1988 Review of
Venting Operations, Wayne Perry concluded that the venting operation had significantly

decreased the contamination levels.

1987 UST Removal: On November 2, 1987, the USTs were removed, and soil samples were
collected in native soil from the bottom of the UST excavation. Hydrocarbon concentrations
ranged from 8.6 to 480 ppm, as documented in Kaprealian Associates December 1, 1987 Soil

Sampling Investigation report. New USTs were installed in the same excavation.

1988 Soil and Groundwater Investigation: On July 11 and 12, 1988, Ensco Environmental
Services Inc. (Ensco) of Fremont, California installed three groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1 through MW-3). Soil samples were collected during well installation for laboratory
analysis, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) were detected at a concentration
of 278 ppm in the boring for MW-3 at 10 fbg. Ensco’s September 30, 1988 Soil and

Groundwater Investigation report documents this investigation.

1989 Phase II Supplemental Soil Investigation: On August 16, 1989, Ensco advanced three soil
borings (SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3) to investigate possible hydrocarbon impacts to soil adjacent to
the pump islands. TPHg was detected in boring SB2-3 only, at a concentration of 490 ppm at
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15.5 fbg. Benzene was not detected in any soil samples collected during this investigation.

Ensco’s October 9, 1989 September Quarterly Report documents investigation results.

1989 Phase 11 Shallow Groundwater Survey: On October 10, 1989, Ensco subcontractor NET
Pacific of Santa Rosa, California advanced three probes (GS-1, GS-2, and GS-3) to sample the
shallow groundwater adjacent to the pump islands. TPHg was detected in samples from GS-2
and GS-3 at concentrations of 5,600 parts per billion (ppb) and 8,800 ppb, respectively. Benzene
was detected in samples GS-2 and GS-3 at concentrations of 340 ppb and 380 ppb, respectively.
Neither TPHg nor benzene was detected in sample GS-1. Ensco’s January 19, 1990, December
Quarterly Report presents the investigation results.

e 1990 Well Installation: On January 9, 1990, Ensco drilled one exploratory boring at the site and
converted it to monitoring well MW-4. Well MW-4 is screened from 15 to 25 fbg. Ensco’s
March 29, 1990 March Quarterly Report documents the well installation.

1990 Shallow Groundwater Investigation: On May 19, 1990, Exceltech subcontractor CHIPS
Environmental Consulting, Inc. advanced six probes (Probe 1 through Probe 6) in the sidewalk
along West MacArthur Boulevard and collected shallow groundwater samples. TPHg was
detected in Probe 2 and Probe 6 at concentrations of 25,000 ppb and 31,000 ppb, respectively.
Benzene was detected in Probes 2, 4, 5, and 6 at concentrations ranging from 1 to 430 ppb.
Exceltech’s July 3, 1990 June Quarterly Report documents investigation results. Table 2

presents cumulative grab groundwater analytical results.

1998 Dispenser and Turbine Sump Upgrades: In February 1998, Paradiso Mechanical of San
Leandro, California upgraded fuel-related equipment at the service station. Secondary
containment was added to the existing dispensers and the turbine sumps above the USTs.
Cambria inspected the dispenser and tank excavation areas. The City of Oakland required
sampling at dispensers only if there was evidence of hydrocarbon impact. No field indications of
hydrocarbons, such as staining or odor, were observed during the site visit; so no samples were
collected. Cambria’s March 10, 1998 1998 Upgrade Site Inspection Report presents details.

2002 Sensitive Receptor Survey (SRS), Conduit Study Report, and Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan: The October 31, 2002 Sensitive Receptor Survey, Conduit Study Report, and
Subsurface Investigation Work Plan included a conduit study which reported that a storm drain
located just west of the site, along West MacArthur Boulevard, might intersect groundwater, and
that the conduit backfill material may act as a preferential pathway for contaminant migration.
The SRS identified two wells of unknown use located approximately ¥2-mile downgradient of the
site and one well of unknown use located approximately 1,500 feet upgradient of the site. Due to
the distance from the site to the nearest identified wells, the site is unlikely to impact the

identified wells. Glen Echo Creek, the nearest surface water body identified by Cambria, is
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located approximately 600 feet south of the site. Since calculated groundwater flow direction at
the site has been to the west-southwest, petroleum hydrocarbons and fuel oxygenates from the
site are not expected to impact Glen Echo Creek.

2003 SRS: In October 2003, Cambria completed an SRS for the site at Shell’s request. The SRS
targeted the following as potential sensitive receptors: basements within 200 feet, surface water
and sensitive habitats within 500 feet, hospitals, residential care and childcare facilities within
1,000 feet, and water wells within %2 mile. No basements were observed within 200 feet, nor
were any surface water or sensitive habitats observed within 500 feet. Snow White Day Care
(214 West MacArthur Boulevard) is located approximately 150 feet from the site. Kaiser
@ Permanente Hospital (280 West MacArthur Boulevard) is located approximately 450 feet from
the site. National Hispanic University (262 Grand Avenue) is located approximately 825 feet
from the site. No water wells in addition to those mentioned above were identified within %2 mile

of the site.

2004 Subsurface Investigation: In March 2004, two soil borings (SB-1 and SB-2) were
advanced to 20 fbg adjacent to the storm drain located just west of the site, and soil and
groundwater samples were collected. TPHg was detected in only three soil samples at
concentrations ranging from 10 ppm to 43 ppm. Benzene was not detected in any soil sample
collected during this investigation. Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in only two
soil samples at concentrations of 0.0078 ppm and 0.0099 ppm. All soil samples with detectable
TPHg and/or MTBE concentrations were from saturated soils or from within the capillary fringe.
TPHg was detected in both grab groundwater samples SB-1-W and SB-2-W at concentrations of
10,000 ppb and 520 ppb, respectively. Benzene was detected in both grab groundwater samples
at concentrations of 430 ppb and 4.9 ppb, respectively. MTBE was detected in both grab
groundwater samples at concentrations of 110 ppb and 320 ppb, respectively. Cambria’s
July 2, 2004 Subsurface Investigation Report details the investigation.

2005 Fueling System Upgrade: In April 2005, Cambria collected soil samples from beneath the
site’s dispensers and at selected piping locations following an upgrade of the site’s fueling
system. Five dispenser soil samples were collected at depths of between 1.5 and 4 fbg and into
native soil, and five piping trench soil samples were collected at depths of between 2 and 4.5 fbg
and into native soil. Field indications of hydrocarbons, including staining and odor, were
observed in the vicinity of the sample locations in the western portion of the site. TPHg was
detected in three of five dispenser samples, at a maximum concentration of 1,700 ppm. TPHg was
detected in three of five piping samples, at a maximum concentration of 2,700 ppm. Benzene was
detected at a maximum concentration of 4.2 ppm. Based on the field observations and laboratory
results, Cambria, at Shell’s request, directed over-excavation. Due to the Oakland Fire

Department’s concern over encountering shallow groundwater, the vertical extent of over-
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excavation was limited to 6 fbg. The lateral extent of over-excavation was limited by the
proximity of the site’s canopy supports and the site kiosk foundation. Cambria collected eight
over-excavation bottom and side-wall samples. Staining and odors were observed in all over-
excavation sample locations. TPHg was detected in six of eight over-excavation samples, at a
maximum concentration of 830 ppm. Benzene and MTBE concentrations were below the
laboratory detection limits in all eight over-excavation samples. Details of the sampling are
included in Cambria’s June 23, 2005 Dispenser and Piping Upgrade and Limited Over-
Excavation Soil Sampling Report.

2005 Site Conceptual Model (SCM): Cambria submitted an SCM to the ACHCSA on

G September 23, 2005. Cambria concluded that the current groundwater conditions appear to be
low-risk for all identified potential receptors and that current soil conditions in previously
impacted and remediated areas are not known. Based on the site’s history and current conditions,
Cambria recommended additional soil sampling, a semi-annual groundwater monitoring schedule
for all site wells, continued coordinated monitoring with 240 W. MacArthur Blvd., and the
evaluation of site soil and groundwater conditions versus RWQCB environmental screening
levels (ESLs) and City of Oakland risk-based screening levels (RBSLs).

Groundwater Monitoring Program: Quarterly groundwater monitoring has been performed at
the site since July 1988. Depth to water has ranged historically between 11.31 and 16.76 fbg.
During the first quarter 2006 monitoring and sampling event, the depth to water in the wells
ranged from 10.6 to 11.25 fbg, The groundwater flow direction, as calculated from depth-to-
water measurements in on-site monitoring wells, is typically toward the west to southwest, but

has occasionally ranged to the northwest.

During the first quarter 2006 monitoring and sampling event, monitoring well MW-4 contained
2,740 ppb TPHg, 2.01 ppb benzene, and 220 ppb MTBE.

Since the fourth quarter of 2003, coordinated monitoring and sampling has been conducted with
the adjacent former gas station (currently Oakland Auto Works) at 240 West MacArthur

Boulevard.

INVESTIGATION SUMMARY

Cambria oversaw the advancement of four soil borings (SB-4, SB-6, SB-7, and SB-8) at the
locations shown on Figure 2. Proposed soil boring and monitoring well location SB- 9 was not
attempted due to underground utilities. Soil boring SB-5 was attempted several times at the

proposed location, but because it could not be cleared to the required depth or moved to a location
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that would comply with Shell’s safety protocols, it was not completed to the proposed depth. Soil
boring SB-8 was converted into a groundwater monitoring well, MW-5. After hand auguring to
5 feet for utility clearance, all borings except SB-5 were advanced using a direct-push drill or
hollow-stem auger rig and continuously logged for lithologic description. Soil samples at boring
locations SB-4, SB-7, and SB-8 were collected at 5-foot intervals beginning at approximately
5 fbg to first-encountered groundwater. Soil samples at boring location SB-6 were collected at
3-foot intervals beginning at approximately 3 fbg to first-encountered groundwater. A grab
groundwater sample was collected from each boring at first-encountered groundwater. In each
boring, temporary well casing was installed at the depth of first-encountered groundwater, and a
grab groundwater sample was collected using a stainless steel bailer. Additional discrete depth
e groundwater samples were proposed at borings SB-4, SB-7, and SB-8. However, there was
insufficient water available for collecting additional samples below first-encountered

groundwater.

Attachment A presents Cambria’s standard field procedures for soil boring and monitoring well

installation.
Personnel Present: Ron Barone, Cambria Staff Geologist.
Permit: Alameda County Public Works Agency Water Resources Well Permit

# W2006-0158 and W2006-0160 (Attachment B).

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Martinez, California (C-57 License

# 485156).
Drilling Dates: April 4 through 6, 2006.
Drilling Methods: A 2-inch hydraulic push Geoprobe® and 5-inch hollow-stem augers were

used to advance soil borings, and 10-inch hollow-stem augers were used
to over-drill the well boring.

Number of Borings:  Four borings (SB-4, SB-6, SB-7, SB-8/MW-5). Table 3 provides well
and boring data.

Boring Depths: Boring SB-4 was advanced to a depth of 50 fbg; boring SB-6 was
advanced to a depth of 15 fbg; SB-7 and SB-8 were advanced to a depth
of 48 fbg. Soil boring SB-8 was converted into 4-inch monitoring well
MW-5. Proposed boring SB-5 was advanced to only 4 fbg due to
concrete and rebar debris obstructing the hole and preventing clearance
in accordance with safety requirements..
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Groundwater was observed in all borings at initial depths ranging from
13.5 to 16.5 fbg. Wet media was encountered at 5 fbg in boring SB-4.
However, Cambria believes that this was a result of heavy rain during
hand clearing activities. Examination of soils beneath 5 fbg indicated

that first-encountered groundwater was between 15.5 and 16.5 fbg.

Cambria logged soil types using the Unified Soil Classification System
and described the encountered soils on the boring logs presented in
Attachment C. Cambria collected soil samples continuously for soil
description, headspace analysis, and possible chemical analyses.
Cambria screened selected soil samples for the presence of organic
vapors using a photo-ionization detector (PID) and recorded the PID

readings on the boring logs.

Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings SB-4, SB-6,
SB-7, and SB-8 at first-encountered groundwater through temporary
well casing using a stainless steel bailer. The bailer was properly
decontaminated between locations.  Groundwater samples were
collected at between 12 and 16 fbg. As proposed, attempts were made
to collect additional, depth-discrete groundwater samples from borings
SB-4, SB-7, and SB-8. However, there was insufficient water available

below the initial saturated zone to allow for sample collection.

Soils consisted primarily of silts, sandy silts, sands, and silty sands to the
total explored depth of 50 fbg. Boring logs are presented as
Attachment C. Geologic cross sections are presented as Attachment D.

Borings SB-4 through SB-7 were backfilled with neat cement grout to

match the existing grade.

State-certified laboratory Test America Laboratories of Nashville,
Tennessee analyzed groundwater and selected soil samples for TPHg,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), and fuel
oxygenates by EPA Method 8260B. Tables 1 and 2 summarize
analytical results for soil and grab groundwater, respectively. Selected
analyte concentrations are included on Figure 3. Certified laboratory

analytical reports for soil and groundwater are included in Attachment E.

Well MW-5 was constructed using 4-inch-diameter Schedule 40 PVC
casing. Well MW-5 was screened from 10 to 25 fbg, using 0.010-inch
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machine slotted screen. The well was completed by placing a filter pack
of Monterey #2/12 sand from the bottom of the well casing to
approximately 2 feet above the top of the screened -casing.
Approximately 2 feet of bentonite were placed above the filter pack.
Neat Portland cement was placed in the annular space between the
boring wall and the PVC casing from the top of the bentonite seal to
approximately 1 fbg. A flush-mounted, traffic-rated well box was
installed to protect and finish the well to grade. Cambria presents
monitoring well construction details in Table 3 and on the boring log
(Attachment C). The Department of Water Resources well driller’s

completion report is included as Attachment F.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. of San Jose, California will develop the new
well using surge block agitation and pump evacuation prior to sampling.
The site groundwater monitoring schedule has been modified to include
sampling MW-5 quarterly beginning second quarter 2006.

On May 11, 2006, Virgil Chavez Land Surveying (licensed land surveyor
No. 6323) of Vallejo, California surveyed the rim and top of casing
elevations for well MW-5 relative to mean sea level and surveyed the
well’s longitude and latitude. The survey report is included as
Attachment G.

Investigation activities generated approximately 2.57 tons of soil.
Cambria temporarily stockpiled the soil on site and profiled it for
disposal. Attachment E includes the laboratory report. On May 2, 2006,
Manley and Sons Trucking, Inc. of Sacramento, California transported
the soil to Allied Waste Industries’ Forward Landfill in Manteca,
California for disposal as non-hazardous waste.  The disposal
confirmation is included as Attachment H.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Soil Analytical Results: TPHg was detected in seven samples at concentrations ranging from
0.452 ppm (SB-7-5) to 1,510 ppm (SB-5-3). Benzene was detected in five samples at
concentrations ranging from 0.00340 ppm (SB-8-10) and 2.90 ppm (SB-5-3). Toluene was

detected in three samples at concentrations ranging from 0.00204 ppm (SB-8-14) to 9.47 ppm

(SB-5-3). Ethylbenzene was detected in six samples at concentrations ranging from 0.00325 ppm
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(SB-7-5) to 9.46 ppm (SB-5-3). Xylenes were detected in four samples at concentrations ranging
from 0.0199 ppm (SB-7-5) to 70.6 ppm (SB-5-3). MTBE was detected in six samples at
concentrations ranging from 0.00221 ppm (SB-7-10) to 0.00970 (SB-6-9.5). Di-isopropyl ether
(DIPE) was detected in two samples at concentrations of 0.0132 ppm (SB-8-14) and 0.0142 ppm
(SB-5-3). No other analytes were detected in soil samples collected during this investigation.

Reanalysis of sample SB-3-3 for TPHg and BTEX was performed due to dilution or
confirmation. The reanalysis was performed outside the EPA recommended holding time. Due to
the short amount of time by which the holding time was exceeded, Cambria does not believe

there was any appreciable effect on the sampling results.

@ Table 1 contains the site’s cumulative soil analytical data. Data for selected analytes is also
included on Figure 3. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment E.

Groundwater Analytical Results: TPHg was detected in sample SB-8-W1 at a concentration of
34,000 ppb. Benzene was detected in sample SB-8-W1 at a concentration of 404 ppb. Toluene
was detected in samples SB-4-W1 and SB-8-W1 at concentrations of 50.4 ppb and 22.5 ppb,
respectively. Ethylbenzene was detected in samples SB-4-W1 and SB-8-W1 at concentrations of
3.92 ppb and 110 ppb, respectively. Xylenes were detected in samples SB-4-W1 and SB-8-W1 at
concentrations of 13.3 ppb and 56.8 ppb, respectively. Tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA) was
detected in samples SB-4-W1 and SB-8-W1 at concentrations of 15.1 ppb and 40.2 ppb,
respectively. MTBE was detected in samples SB-4-W1 and SB-8-W1 at concentrations of
29.2 ppb and 15.0 ppb, respectively. DIPE was detected in sample SB-8-W1 at a concentration of
26.6 ppb. No other analytes were detected in grab groundwater samples collected during this

investigation.

Table 2 summarizes groundwater analytical data, and Figure 3 also includes data for selected

analytes. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment E.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

With the exception of localized shallow soils in the vicinity of the northwestern-most dispensers
(D-5 and D-6), hydrocarbon impact to soil in the area investigated is minimal. Due to the site’s
location and the lack of known water supply wells in the site vicinity, Cambria believes it is
unlikely that groundwater in the area is or will be used for drinking water. Therefore, soil
sampling results were compared to the San Francisco RWQCB ESLs and The City of Oakland
Urban Land Redevelopment Program’s Tier 1 RBSLs for soil at sites with commercial land uses

and where groundwater is not used as drinking water. None of the soil sample results exceed the
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applicable RBSL. The sample collected at 3 fbg in boring SB-5 exceeded the ESLs for TPHg,
benzene, toluene, and total xylenes. These concentrations are consistent with those detected in the
nearby piping samples collected during the 2005 fuel system upgrade. Due to debris encountered
while advancing SB-5, deeper soil samples could not be collected and the vertical extent of
impact is not known. Based on the location of the impacted soil, the lack of concentrations in
excess of the Qakland Tier 1 RBSLs, and the existence of two groundwater monitoring wells

downgradient of the impacted soil, Shell does not recommend further action at this time.

TPHg and benzene concentrations in the grab groundwater sample collected from boring SB-8
exceeded the ESL for sites at which groundwater is not a current source of drinking water. The
6 benzene concentration also exceeds its RBSL. SB-8 is located downgradient of the dispenser
islands and the impacted soil encountered at SB-5. The boring was converted to groundwater
monitoring well MW-5 and has been added to the site’s groundwater monitoring network. In its
September 23, 2005 Site Conceptual Model, Shell recommended semi-annual sampling and
gauging of all site wells during the first and third quarters, and ACHCSA concurred in a
January 20, 2006 letter to Shell. However, based on the results of this investigation, MW-5 will

be sampled during second quarter 2006 and then quarterly for at least four consecutive quarters.

The work plan proposed depth-discrete grab groundwater sampling at locations SB-4, SB-7,
SB-8, and SB-9 to investigate the vertical extent of hydrocarbon and fuel oxygenate impact to
groundwater and to determine the effectiveness of the current groundwater monitoring network.
As stated previously, SB-9 was not completed due to its proximity to underground utilities.
Additional, deeper grab groundwater sampling was attempted in borings SB-4, SB-7, and SB-8.
However, soil beneath approximately 20 fbg contained insufficient water for sample collection.
At SB-4, SB-7, and SB-8, silt, sand and gravel encountered between approximately 15 and 20 fbg
is the primary water producing interval. This interval is effectively monitored by the new
monitoring well MW-5, screened between 10 and 25 fbg. The other monitoring wells on site
(MW-1 through MW-4) are screened across intervals of similar lithology. The screened intervals
of theses wells range in length from 10 feet for well MW-4 to 20 feet for well MW-1. With the
exception of MW-1, the deeper portions of the screens do not encounter an additional interval
sufficiently saturated to significantly contribute to the water column in the wells, and the wells
are effectively monitoring the target interval. MW-1 is screened between 10 and 30 fbg, and the
primary water bearing unit appears to be between 15 and 21 fbg. An additional saturated sand
layer, encountered at approximately 28 fbg and continuing to the total depth of the well, is also
being monitored by MW-1 though the contribution of this second interval to the water column
observed in the well cannot be determined. Shell believes that the current groundwater
monitoring wells are effectively monitoring the interval in which groundwater impact is most

likely to occur.
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CLOSING

We appreciate your continued assistance with this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this report.

Sincerely,
CambriaEnvironmental Technology, Inc.

@ David M. Gibbs, P.G.

Project Geologist

Aubrey K. Cool, P.G.
Senior Project Geologist

Figures: 1 - Site Vicinity and Area Well Survey Map
2 - Site Plan
3 - Site Plan with Soil and Grab Groundwater Chemical Concentrations

Tables: 1 - Cumulative Soil Analytical Data
2 - Cumulative Grab Groundwater Analytical Data
3 - Well and Boring Data

Attachments: A - Standard Field Procedures for Soil Borings and Monitoring Well Installation
B - Permits
C - Boring Logs
D - Geologic Cross-sections
E - Laboratory Analytical Reports
F - Department of Water Resources Well Completion Report
G - Survey Report
H - Disposal Confirmation

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

G:\Oakland 230 MacArthur\2006 Subsurface Investigation\Report\230 W Mac, Oakland SIR.doc
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Cumulative Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - SAP Code 135676, 230 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
Ethyl- Total Total Organic
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME Lead Lead
(feet) < parts per million >
1986 Site Investigation
S-A 4/14/1986 4-55 17 - - - - - - - - - - -
S-A 4/14/1986  8.5-10 1,200° - - - - - - - - - - -
S-A 4/14/1986  11-12.5 4,300° - - - - ~ - - - - - -
S-A 4/14/1986  13.5-15 ND* - - - - - - - - - - -
S-B 4/14/1986 5-65 36" - - - - - - - - - - -
S-B 4/14/1986 8-95 78 - - - - - - - - - - -
S-B 4/14/1986 12-13 6.4° - - - - - - - - - 11.0° -
S-C 4/14/1986 4-55 ND* - - - - - ~ - ~ -
S-C 4/14/1986 7-85 ND” - - - - - - ~ - -
S-C 4/14/1986  11-12.5 ND* - - - - - - - - -
S-C 4/14/1986  13.5-15 5,700° - - - - - - - - -
S-D 4/14/1986  Composite s71? - - - ~ - - - - - - -
1987 Soil Borings
B-1 @ 4' 8/28/1987 4 412 <0.05 <0.05 <0.1 5.4 - - - - - 65.9° -
B-l@6 8/28/1987 6 1,440 <0.05 <0.05 <0.1 130 - - - - - 26.4° -
B-1@8 8/28/1987 8 1,870 <0.05 4.3 14 325 - - - - - 14.3¢ -
B-1 @ 10' 8/28/1987 10 <10 <0.05 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 - - - - - <5 -
B-1@ 12 8/28/1987 12 122 0.60 0.36 0.38 0.33 - - - - - <5 -
B-1 @ 14' 8/28/1987 14 52 <0.05 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 - - - - - <5° -
B2@5 8/28/1987 5 <10 <0.05 1.5 5.7 <0.1 - - - - - <5° -
B2 @67 8/28/1987 6-7 <10 <0.05 0.37 0.55 <0.1 - - - ~ - <5° -
B-2 @ 8-9' 8/28/1987 8-9 <10 0.5 0.4 0.3 <0.1 - - - - - <5° -
B2 @ 10 8/28/1987 10 <10 <0.05 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 - - - - - <5¢ -
B2 @ 12 8/28/1987 12 <10 <0.05 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 - - - - - <5° -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Cumulative Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - SAP Code 135676, 230 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
Ethyl- Total Total Organic
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME Lead Lead
(feet) < parts per million >
1987 UST Removal and Soil Sampling
Al 11/2/1987 15.0 380 1.6 2.2 - 55 -- - - - - — -
A2 11/2/1987 15.0 310 1.3 1.3 - 33 - - - - - - -
B1 11/2/1987 15.0 480 4.3 0.5 -- 22 - _ - - - — -
B2 11/2/1987 15.0 9.1 1.6 0.3 -- 0.1 - -- - -- - - -
C1 11/2/1987 15.0 12 1.5 <0.1 - 1.1 - - - - - - -
C2 11/2/1987 15.0 170 4.1 <0.1 - 2.4 - - - - - — -
D1 11/2/1987 15.0 8.6 <0.1 <0.1 -- <0.1 - -- -- - - - -
D2 11/2/1987 15.0 44 <0.1 <0.1 - 53 - - - - - - -
1988 Monitoring Well Installation
MW1-2 7/11/1988 10 <10 <0.003 0.0116 <0.003 <0.003 -- - -- - - - -
MWI1-3 7/11/1988 15 <10 <0.003 0.0129 <0.003 0.0051 -- -- - -- -- - -
MW1-4 7/11/1988 20 <10 <0.003 0.023 <0.003 <0.003 - -- - - - - -
MW2-1 7/11/1988 5 <10 <0.003 0.0161 <0.003 <0.003 -- -- - - -- - -
MWwW2-2 7/11/1988 10 <10 <0.003 0.0093 <0.003 <0.003 - - -- - - - _
MWw2-3 7/11/1988 15 <10 <0.003 0.01 <0.003 <0.003 - - - - - - -
MW3-1 7/12/1988 10 278 <0.05 0.388 <0.003 0411 - - - -- - 11° -
MW3-2 7/12/1988 15 <10 <0.003 0.0367 <0.003 <0.003 - - - - - 8.3° --
MW3-3 7/12/1988 20 <10 <0.003 0.0304 0.0076 <0.003 - - - - - - -
1989 Phase II Supplemental Soil Investigation
SB1-1 8/16/1989 5 <1.0 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - - - - - - -
SB1-2 8/16/1989 10 <1.0 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 -- - - - -- - -
SB1-3 8/16/1989 15 <1.0 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - -- - - - --- --
SB1 (composite)  8/16/1989  Composite - - - - - - -- - - 4.5 <0.05
SB2-1 8/16/1989 5.5 <1.0 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - - - - - - -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Cumulative Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - SAP Code 135676, 230 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
Ethyl- Total Total Organic

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME Lead Lead
(feet) <+ parts per million >
SB2-2 8/16/1989 10.5 <1.0 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 -- -- - -- -- - -
SB2-3 8/16/1989 15.5 490 <0.05 0.28 1.3 1.0 -- -- - - - - --

SB2 (composite)  8/16/1989  Composite - - - - - - - - - - 2.5% <0.05
SB3-1 8/16/1989 4.5 6.6 <0.05 0.26 0.14 0.63 - - -- - -- - -
SB3-2 8/16/1989 9.5 <1.0 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 -- -- - - -- - --
SB3-3 8/16/1989 15.5 <1.0 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - -~ -- -- -- -- -

SB3 (composite)  8/16/1989  Composite -- -- - - - - -- -- - - 55" <0.05
SB-1-5' 3/24/2004 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- <0.0050 -- -- - - -
SB-1-10' 3/24/2004 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- <0.0050 -- -- - - --
SB-1-15' 3/24/2004 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - 0.0078 - -- - -- -
SB-1-17' 3/24/2004 17 12 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 - <0.025 -- - - - -~
SB-1-19.5' 3/24/2004 19.5 43 <0.024 <0.024 <0.024 <0.024 - <0.024 - - - - --
SB-2-5' 3/24/2004 - 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- <0.0050 - - - -- --
SB-2-10' 3/24/2004 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -- - -- -- -
SB-2-15' 3/24/2004 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- <0.0050 - -- - - -
SB-2-17' 3/24/2004 17 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- 0.0099 - -- - - --
SB-2-19.5' 3/24/2004 19.5 10 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 - <0.025 - - -- - -

2005 Dispenser, Piping, and Limited Over-Excavation Soil Sampling

D-1-4.0 4/18/2005 4.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 6.2 -
D-2-1.5 4/18/2005 1.5 1,700 <0.40 2.4 3.8 5.4 <2.0 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 130 --
D-2-3.5 4/18/2005 35 940 0.060 6.6 9.5 85 <0.15 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 8.0 -
D-3-3.0 4/18/2005 3.0 2.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 6.5 -
D-4-4.0 4/18/2005 4.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 3.1 -
P-1-2.0 4/18/2005 2.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 4.2 --
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Cumulative Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - SAP Code 135676, 230 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
Ethyl- Total Total Organic

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME Lead Lead
(feet) < parts per million >
P-2-4.5 4/18/2005 4.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 9.7 -
P-3-3.5 4/18/2005 35 620 <0.025 0.20 1.6 6.1 0.18 0.066 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 22 -
P-4-4.0 4/18/2005 4.0 2,700 4.2 1.6 39 78 <1.5 0.30 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 140 --
P-5-4.0 4/18/2005 4.0 1,600 0.98 0.28 7.4 13 <1.5 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 11 --
EX-1-6 4/28/2005 6.0 830 <0.50 1.4 4.1 <0.50 <25 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 7.2 --
EX-2-6 4/28/2005 6.0 200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 7.1 --
EX-3-6 4/28/2005 6.0 73 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.015 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 4.1 -
EX-4-6 4/28/2005 6.0 21 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 <0.046 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 12 -
EX-B-6.5 4/28/2005 6.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.017 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 3.6 --
EX-5-6 4/28/2005 6.0 7.6 <0.019 <0.019 <0.019 0.10 <0.038 <0.019 <0.038 <0.019 <0.019 4.1 --
EX-6-6 4/28/2005 6.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.013 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 7.3 -
EX-B2-6.5 4/28/2005 6.5 260 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 1.5 <2.5 <0.50 33 <0.50 <0.50 4.0 --

" 2006 Subsurface Investigation

SB-4-5 4/4/2006 5.0 <0.100 <0.00200  <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 -- -
SB-4-11.5 4/5/2006 11.5 <0.100 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 -- --
SB-4-15.5 4/5/2006 15.5 0.544 <0.00200 0.119 0.00995 0.0388 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500  <0.00200 -- -
SB-5-3 47412006 3.0 1,510° 2.90' 9.47" 9.46' 70.6' <0.0500  0.00403  0.0142  <0.00500  <0.00200 - -
SB-6-3 4/4/2006 3.0 0.638 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500  <0.00200 -- --
SB-6-6.5 4/5/2006 6.5 <0.100 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.0500 0.00418 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 -- --
SB-6-9.5 4/5/2006 9.5 2.43 0.0168 <0.00200 0.00746 <0.00500 <0.0500 0.00970 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-6-12 4/6/2006 12.0 6.16 0.0160 <0.00200 0.0319 0.0222 <0.0500 0.00541 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 -- -
SB-7-5 4/4/2006 5.0 0.452 <0.00200 <0.00200 0.00325 0.0199 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500  <0.00200 -- --
SB-7-10 4/6/2006 10.0 <0.100 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.0500 0.00221 <0.00200 <0.00500  <0.00200 - -
SB-7-15 4/6/2006 15.0 <0.100 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 -- --
SB-8-5 4/4/2006 5.0 <0.100 <0.00200  <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-8-10 4/6/2006 10.0 <0.100 0.00340 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500  <0.00200 - -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Cumulative Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - SAP Code 135676, 230 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
Ethyl- Total Total Organic
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME Lead Lead
(feet) < parts per million >
SB-8-14 4/6/2006 14.0 0.942 0.0588 0.00204 0.00416 <0.00500  <0.0500 0.00855 0.0132 <0.00500  <0.00200 - --
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Cumulative Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - SAP Code 135676, 230 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
Ethyl- Total Total Organic
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME Lead Lead

<

(feet) <+

»

parts per million

»

Abbreviations and Notes:
ND = Below detection limit

<x = Below detection limit of x

-- = Not analyzed

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B (before 2004, analyzed by EPA method 8015).
Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, total xylenes by EPA Method 8260B (before 2004, analyzed by EPA Method 8020).
TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Methods 8260B.

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether, analyzed by modified EPA Method 8260B.

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methy] ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Lead by EPA Method 6010

Organic lead analyzed by Cal LUFT Manual, 12/87

? = Analytical method is unknown

® = Total lead analyzed by unknown method

¢ = Composite of four samples taken from depths of 4 - 5 fbg, 7 - 8.5 fbg, 11 - 12.5 fbg, and 13.5 - 15 fbg

4 = Lead analyzed by EPA Method 7421

© = Total lead analyzed by EPA Method 7240

T = Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution or confirmation was past holding time.

& = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board commercial/industrial Environmental Screening Level for soil where groundwater is not a source of drinking water

BOLD = Concentration exceeds RWQCB ESL

h City of Oakland Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level - Commercial/Industrial Ingestion/Dermal/Inhalation Hazard

iz City of Oakland Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level - Commercial/Industrial Inhalation of Indoor Air Vapors Hazard
Italicized = Concentration exceeds Oakland Tier 1 RBSL

SAT = RBSL exceeds satuarated soil concentration of chemical

NA = Not available
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. Cumulative Grab Groundwater Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - SAP Code 135676, 230 W. MacArthur
Boulevard, Oakland, California

Ethyl- Total
Sample ID Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene  benzene Xylenes TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME
< parts per billion —>

Probe 2 5/19/1990 25,000 280 290 160 470 - --- --- --- ---
Probe 3 5/19/1990 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- - - - -
Probe 4 5/19/1990 <50 5 <0.5 2 <0.5 --- --- - --- -
Probe 5 5/19/1990 <50 1 2 1 4 --- --- --- - -
Probe 6 5/19/1990 31,000 430 600 240 1,400 --= --- --- -
SB-1-W 3/24/2004 10,000 430 75 98 44 --- 110 - --- ---
SB-2-W 3/24/2004 520 49 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 --- 320 --- --- -
SB-4-W1 4/5/2006 <50.0 <1.00 50.4 3.92 13.3 15.1 29.2 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
SB-7-W1 4/6/2006 <50.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
SB-8-W1 4/6/2006 34,000 404 22.5 110 56.8 40.2 15.0 26.6 <1.00 <1.00

Abbreviations and Notes:

--- = Not analyzed

<x = Below detection limit of x

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B (before 2004, analyzed by EPA method 8015).
Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, total xylenes by EPA method 8260B (before 2004, analyzed by EPA Method 8020).

TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B.

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by modified EPA Method 8260B.

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

2 = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Level where groundwater is not a source of drinking water
BOLD = Concentration exceeds RWQCB ESL

® = City of Oakland Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level - Commercial/Industrial Inhalation of Indoor Air Vapors Hazard

Italicized = Concentration exceeds Oakland Tier 1 RBSL

> SOL = RBSL exceeds solubility of chemical in water

NA = Not available

G:\Oakland 230 MacArthur\230MacArthur Soil - GW - Boring History.xls Pagel of 1



CAMBRIA

Table 3. Well and Boring Data - Shell-branded Service Station - SAP Code 135676, 230 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Soil Sample
Boring Date TOC Total Interval First Encountered GW Screen Slot Screen Depth (fbg)
D Type Installed (ft msl) Depth (fbg) (ft) Depth (fbg) Elev (ft msl) Diam. (in) Size (in.) Top Bottom Comments
SB-4 5" HSA Boring  4/5/2006 — 50 continuous  15.5-16.5 — — — — —
SB-5 Airknife boring ~ 4/4/2006 — 4 continuous — — — — — —
SB-6 5" HSA Boring  4/6/2006 — 16 continuous 13.5 — — — — —
SB-7 2" Direct Push  4/6/2006 — 48 continuous 16 — — — — —
SB-8 2" Direct Push ~ 4/6/2006 — 48 continuous 15 — — — — — SB-8 converted into well MW-5
MW-5 10" HSA Boring 4/6/2006 — 25 none 15 61.97 4" 0.010 10 25
Abbreviations and Notes:
HSA = Hollow-stem auger
DP = Direct Push
TOC = Top of casing elevation
ft msl = Feet referenced to mean sea level
fbg = Feet below grade
— = pot applicable
G:\Oakland 230 MacArthur\230MacArthur Soil - GW - Boring History.xls Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT A

Standard Field Procedures for Soil Borings and

Monitoring Well Installation



STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR SOIL BORINGS

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for drilling and
sampling soil borings. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory
guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious
hydrocarbon or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and quality and to
submit samples for chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist
or engineer working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG) or a Certified
Engineering Geologist (CEG). The following soil properties are noted for each soil sample:

Principal and secondary grain size category (i.e. sand, silt, clay or gravel)

Approximate percentage of each grain size category,

Color,

Approximate water or product saturation percentage,

Observed odor and/or discoloration,

Other significant observations (i.e. cementation, presence of marker horizons, mineralogy), and
Estimated permeability.

* & & & & 0

* Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers or hydraulic push technologies. Prior to
drilling, the first 8 ft of the boring are cleared using an air or water knife and vacuum extraction. This
minimizes the potential for impacting utilities.

At least one and one half ft of the soil column is collected for every five ft of drilled depth. Additional
soil samples are collected near the water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using
lined split-barrel or equivalent samplers driven into undisturbed sediments beyond the bottom of the
borehole. The vertical location of each soil sample is determined by measuring the distance from the
middle of the soil sample tube to the end of the drive rod used to advance the split barrel sampler. All
sample depths use the ground surface immediately adjacent to the boring as a datum. The horizontal
location of each boring is measured in the field from an onsite permanent reference using a measuring
wheel or tape measure.
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Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to prevent cross-
contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an
equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon tape and plastic
end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 40C on either crushed or dry ice, depending
upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic
laboratory.

Field Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube. The tube
is capped with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten
to fifteen minutes, a portable photoionization detector (PID} measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor
concentrations in the tube headspace, extracting the vaper through a slit in the cap. PID measurements
are used along with the field observations, odors, stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil
samples for analysis.

Water Sampling

Water samples, if they are collected from the boring, are either collected using a driven Hydropunch type
sampler or are collected from the open borehole using bailers. The ground water samples are decanted
into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 40C, and transported under chain-of-custody
to the laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are collected usually collected only for monitoring well sampling
programs, at a rate of one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks
accompany samples collected for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by
sample handling and transport. These trip blanks are analyzed if the internal laboratory QA/QC blanks
contain the suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed if non-dedicated
sampling equipment is used.
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Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout
poured or pumped through a tremie pipe.

Waste Handling and Disposal

Soil cuttings from drilling activities are usually stockpiled onsite on top of and covered by plastic
sheeting. At least four individual soil samples are collected from the stockpiles for later compositing at
the analytic laboratory. The composite sample is analyzed for the same constituents analyzed in the
borehole samples. Soil cuttings are transported by licensed waste haulers and disposed in secure,
licensed facilities based on the composite analytic results.

Ground water removed during sampling and/or rinsate generated during decontamination procedures are
stored onsite in sealed 55 gallon drums. Each drum is labeled with the drum number, date of generation,
suspected contents, generator identification and consultant contact. Disposal of the water is based on the
analytic results for the well samples. The water is either pumped out using a vacuum truck for transport
to a licensed waste treatment/disposal facility or the individual drums are picked up and transported to
the waste facility where the drum contents are removed and appropriately disposed.

FATEMPLATENSOPs\Boring with Air Knife Clearance.doc
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CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

This document presents standard field methods for drilling and sampling soil borings and
installing, developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells. These procedures are
designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures
are summarized below.

DRILLING AND SAMPLING

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit
obvious hydrocarbon or other compound vapor or staining, and to collect samples for analysis at a
State-certified laboratory. All borings are logged using the Unified Soil Classification System by
a trained geologist working under the supervision of a California Professional Geologist (PG).

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers or direct-push technologies such as the
Geoprobe®. Prior to drilling, the first 8 ft of the boring are cleared using an air or water knife
and vacuum extraction. This minimizes the potential for impacting utilities.

Soil samples are collected at least every five ft to characterize the subsurface sediments and for
possible chemical analysis. Additional soil samples are collected near the water table and at
lithologic changes. Samples are collected using lined split-barrel or equivalent samplers driven
into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to
prevent cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium
phosphate or an equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Analysis

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon tape and
plastic end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 40 C on either crushed or dry
ice, depending upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-
certified analytic laboratory.
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Field Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube.
The tube is capped with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from
the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable volatile vapor analyzer measures volatile
hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the tube headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the
cap. Volatile vapor analyzer measurements are used along with the field observations, odors,
stratigraphy and groundwater depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Water Sampling

Water samples, if they are collected from the boring, are either collected using a driven
Hydropunch® type sampler or are collected from the open borehole using bailers. The
groundwater samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic
laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or
below 40C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip
blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment
blank may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

Well Construction and Surveying

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed to monitor groundwater quality and determine the
groundwater elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on
groundwater depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy
and State and local regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 fee below and
5 feet above the static water level at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally
not extend into or through a clay layer that is at least three feet thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to
the sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded
sand occupies the annular space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two feet
above the well screen. A two feet thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the
overlying sanitary surface seal composed of Portland type LII cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the
ground surface. A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for
additional security.

The well top-of-casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is
surveyed for horizontal location with respect to an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.
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Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater surging and extraction.
Surging agitates the groundwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about
ten minutes of surging, groundwater is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or
reverse air-lifting through an eductor pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and
extraction continue until at least ten well-casing volumes of groundwater are extracted and the
sediment volume in the groundwater is negligible. This process usually occurs prior to installing
the sanitary surface seal to ensure sand pack stabilization. If development occurs after surface
seal installation, then development occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal installation to ensure that the
Portland cement has set up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil
entrained in the compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift
evacuation are not sampled until at least 24 hours after they are developed.

Groundwater Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of groundwater are
purged prior to sampling. Purging continues until groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature
have stabilized. Groundwater samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into
the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 40C, and transported under chain-of-
custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples and are
analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-
dedicated sampling equipment is used.

Waste Handling and Disposal

Soil cuttings from drilling activities are usually stockpiled onsite and covered by plastic sheeting.
At least three individual soil samples are collected from the stockpiles and composited at the
analytic laboratory. The composite sample is analyzed for the same constituents analyzed in the
borehole samples in addition to any analytes required by the receiving disposal facility. Soil
cuttings are transported by licensed waste haulers and disposed in secure, licensed facilities based
on the composite analytic results.

Groundwater removed during development and sampling is typically stored onsite in sealed 55-
gallon drums. Each drum is labeled with the drum number, date of generation, suspected
contents, generator identification and consuliant contact. Upon receipt of analytic results, the
water is either pumped out using a vacuum truck for transport to a licensed waste
treatment/disposal facility or the individual drums are picked up and transported to the waste
facility where the drum contents are removed and appropriately disposed.

FATEMPLATE\SOPs\Moniloring Well Installation with Air Knife.doc
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (610)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939%

App[icatio Approved on: 03/01/2006 By jamesy Receipt Number: WR2006-0101

Permits Issued: W2006-0158 to W2006-0160 Permits Valid from 04/04/2006 to 04/07/2006
Application Id: 1141235943770 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 230 West MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA 24611
Project Start Date: 04/04/2006 Completion Date:04/07/2006
Applicant: Cambria Environmental Technology - William Phone: 510-420-3369
DeBoer
5900 Hollis St., Ste A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Property Owner: Shell Qil Products Co (US) Phone: --
20945 Wilmington, Carson, CA 90810
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $500.00
Total Amount Paid: 3800 00
Payer Name : Cambria EnvironmentaiPaid By: CHECK PAYMENT DUE

Technology Inc.

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 1 Wells
Driller: Gregg Drilling - Lic #: 485165 - Method: DP Work Total: $300.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth
Id Diam.

W2006- 03/01/2006 07/03/2006 MWS 10.00 in. 4.00in. 35.00 #t 35.00 ft

0158

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all matetial or waters
generated during drilling, bering destruction, and/or other aclivities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. in no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (LJSA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained.

4. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter
10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the
Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit number and site
map.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

5. Applicant shall contact Geaorge Cashen for an inspection time at 510-670-6610 at least five (5) working days prior fo
starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

7. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum depth practicable or 20
feet.

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall resuit in a fine of $500.00.

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Geotechnical Study/CPT's - 4 Boreholes
Driller; Gregg Drilling - Lic #: 485185 - Method: DP Work Total: $200.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt Expire Dt # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boreholes

W2006- 03/01/2006 07/03/2006 4 4.00in. 35.00 ft
0160

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Gecrge Cashen for an inspection time at 510-670-6610 at least five (5) working days prior to
starting, once the permit has been approved. Contirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Permitte, permittee’s contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other actlivities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

6. Cuttings may also be left on site or spread out as long as the applicants has approval from the property owner and the
cuttings will not viclate the State and County Clean Water laws (NPDES).

7. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

8. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
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permit application. Borgholes shall not be converted to monitering wells, without a permit application process.
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax:

510-420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID) GAOA2OF3~T\GINT5230 W MAC GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/18/06

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-4
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-06
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Blvd, Qakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__05-Apr-08
PROJECT NUMBER 248-0802-006 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push and Hollow Stem Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER ___5" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY Ron Barone DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 15.5 fbg (05-Apr-06} Z
REVIEWED BY David Gibbs PG 7804 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Yy
REMARKS Airknife to 5 fbg
E @ = Elz_| o g og
& %% - = Eg’ > £8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E x WELL DIAGRAM
o | @0 Z 8o~ 3 %= o
o &) & 1o ) %
Y - - A
N Poorly graded GRAVEL with silt (GP-GM); light
L | GP [o(] y:IE:r\.vish brown; wet, 10% silt, 1I0% fine sand.lgo% fireto |, , /\\\\>'
—GM Ll coarse gravels. - //\
K T SILT with sand(ML); light greenish gray; moist; 20% /\\/
L clay, 65% silt, 15% sand; low plasticity. //\\
U
L 4 /\\
57 Gravelly SILT(ML); brown; wet; 10% clay, 55% silt, 35% ///\/
0 B4 4t | fine to coarse gravel; no plasticity. /\\\>
1 7
B SILT with sand(ML); brown; dry to moist; 5% clay, 70% (\\
_ _ silt, 25% medium sand; no plasticity. ‘////<
ML \
L SN
—10— Z\\\>
| &
v §84-11.5 A SILT with sand(ML); light greenish gray; moist; 5% clay, //\\/
70% silt, 25% medium sand; no plasticity. /\\\
- W3
N
L i //\\ /
— 15 15.5 28 N
1 584 1535 1 sc 777 Clayey SAND(SCY: light gray; moist to wet; 15% clay, //\\\/
7722 B5% fine to medium sand. 16.5 /\
» . ;/ Poorly graded SAND with clay (SP-SC); light gray; wet; /\\/
R 7 10% clay, 80% fine to medium sand, 10% fine gravel. //\
k. 00 R
7 CLAY (CL); light brown; moist; 60% clay, 40% silt; \\\\
20— / medium plasticity. ////<
N N
/ R
ol X
- - / A
N W
| 55| CL / CLAY with sand {CL}; brown; moist; 40% clay, 40% silt, //\\>' L Portland Type
/ 20% fine sand; low plasticity. 4//\\ il
ol U3
] / CLAY (CL); brown; dry to moist; 50% clay, 50% silt; /\\\
L 4 / medium plasticity. //(// /
» 4 / CLDAY with sand(CL); brown;, moist; 50% clay, 25% silt, /\\\>
'_30 A 25% fine sand; low plasticity. 200 &

Conlinued Next Page
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BORING/WELL LOG

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORINGAWELL NAME SB-4
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-06
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__05-Apr-06

Continued from Previous Page

WELL LOG {PID) G:\OA29F3~1\GINT5\230 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/18/06

= %) 2 e o 5 E
5 |25 | 94 |BEg 3 |Ze 2<
2 O % o o 2 3 s LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION £ E WELL DIAGRAM
o |23 | = |x &% 2 = &g
o O % w 2 |la O %
V Clayey SAND (SC); light gray; moist; 30% clay, 20%
777 silt, 50% fine sand.
Clayey SAND(SC); light gray; moist; 20% clay, 20% silt,
60% fine sand.
Clayey SAND with gravel (SC); light brown; moist; 20%
clay, 15% silt, 50% fine sand, 15% fine gravel. 37.0
Poorly graded SAND with silt (SP-SM); grayish green;
moist; 10% silt, 90% fine fo medium sand.
39.0
Silty SAND {SM); grayish green; moist; 15% silt, 85%
fine to medium sand.
405
SILT with sand(ML); grayish green; moist; 25% clay,
60% silt, 15% sand; low plasticity.
SILT (ML); dark gray; dry to moist; 25% clay, 756% silt;
low plasticity.
SILT {ML); dark gray; dry; 25% clay, 756% silt; low
4 plasticity.
50.0
S e e Bottom of
Boring @ 50
fbg
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WELL LOG (PID) G:AOA29F3-1\GINT5:230 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/23/06

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-5
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-08
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Bivd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__04-Apr-06
PROJECT NUMBER 248-0902-006 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greqg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHCD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER __ 4" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY Ron Barone DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA AVA
REVIEWED BY David Gibbs PG 7804 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Airknife to 4 fgb
_ o o
E |22 | w |EHEL] 926 cE
s | 85 o 1 = B LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EX WELL DIAGRAM
=) ol 2 || 5 = oL
o [} 5 (0] O g
CONCRETE 08
B 7] Gravelly SILT(ML); dark gray; moist; 10% clay, 50% silt,
| | 40% fine to coarse gravel. L« Portiand Type
ML Il
706 $8-5-2 i SILT with gravel{ML}; dark gray; moist to wet; 10%
_ clay, 65% silt, 25% coarse gravel. 4.0 B ¢
Gravelly SILT{ML); dark gray; wet; 50% silt, 45% coarse /_ ottom o o
gravels, 5% concrete cobbles. Boring @ 4 fog

Due to concrete rubble and rebar, the boring could net be
advanced beyond 4 fbg.
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WELL LOG {PID) GAQAZ29F3~NGINT5230 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/18/06

CLIENT NAME
JOB/SITE NAME

LOCATION
PROJECT NUMBER

DRILLER

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

BORING/WELL LOG

Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone; 510-420-0700
Fax; 510-420-9170

Shell Qil Products US

BORING/WELL NAME SB-6

Shell-branded Service Station

DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-06

230 W. MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA
248-0902-006

DRILLING COMPLETED__05-Apr-06
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)} NA

Greqgq Drilling

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed

DRILLING METHOD
BORING DIAMETER

Hydraulic push and Hollow Stem Auger

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed

SCREENED INTERVALS NA

LOGGED BY Ron Barone DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)__13.5 fbg {05-Apr-08) v
REVIEWED BY David Gibbs PG 7804 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y
REMARKS Airknife to 5 fbyg
— Q =
3 = = Q
E | zE w o |Z £ 8 T Qe
= o % a W & =) Lo LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E = WELL DIAGRAM
o @m0 2 Xl a>T| 5 2= 5o
o & by [©] O I-IDJ
CONCRETE 0.8
1 Gravelly SILT (ML), light brown; dry; 5% clay, 50% silt,
45% fine to coarse gravel.
4 ML
30
0 58-6-3 P q;.. Silty GRAVEL (GM); grayish brown; moist; 5% clay, 35%
] 513 ¢ silt, 60% fine to coarse gravel.
GM DI
_ O
5 P C 5.5
. Sandy SILT (ML} dark brown; dry to moist; 20% clay,
ML 50% siit, 30% fine sand, low plasitcity.
[ $B-6-55 7.0
Silty SAND{SM}); brown; dry; 40% silt, 60% fine sand; L« Portland Type
4 no plasticity. il
9.0
Sandy SILT (ML), brown; dry; 10% clay, 60% silt, 30%
10 586-95 10— sand; no plasticity.
ML
12.0
88 SB-6-12 Silty SAND(SM); gray; moist; 10% clay, 40% silt, 50%
i fine sand.
SM . . N ¥
i Silty SAND with gravel (SM); gray; wet; 5% clay, 20%
. silt, 50% fine sand, 25% fine to coarse gravel. 15.0
15emtmm — —_————————— - ———————— — —— — — — — — ' Bottom of
Boring @ 15
fbg
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

C

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-7
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-06
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__06-Apr-06
PROJECT NUMBER 248-0902-006 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER _ 2" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY Ron Barone DEPTH TO WATER {(First Encountered)  16.0 fbg (06-Apr-C6) 2
REVIEWED BY David Gibbs PG 7804 DEPTH TO WATER (Static} NA A 4
REMARKS Airknife to 5 fhyg
— Q - @
E 22| o |5zl 9|2 Q&
g |8g| 2 |§E3| o |E8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
o |25 | = |¥ 8% 2|z &b
o [ &) g o} O g
7¥%] CONCRETE 0.7
- - SILT with sand{ML); light yellowish brown; dry; 15% //\\\>
clay, 60% silt, 25% fine sand; low plasticity. //\\
[ N
- /\
03
[ A
0 s8.7-6 57 Sandy SILT(MLY); light brown; moist; 5% clay, 60% silt, ////\/
4 35% fine to medium sand; no plasticity. \\\>
1ML ///'\\
O
i /\
- 03
L
1 SB.7- 10 10 SILT (ML); brown; moist; 20% clay, 75% silt, 5% fine /\\\/
| _ sand; low plasticity. //\\‘
i Poorly araded SAND with silt (SP-SM); grayish brown; ) ///\/
I wet; 5% clay, 10% silt, 85% fine sand. //\\\>,
Y
- 15— o NG
° o s | ¥ ////\\:/
SM |
- \
] Poorly graded SAND with silt and gravel {SP-SM); ////\/
_ brown; wet; 5% clay, 10% silt, 60% sand, 25% fine gravel. 16.5 /\\\/
i SILT (ML), brown; dry to moist; 40% clay, 60% silt; low ////\
to medium plasticity. //\\\\/
20— /
N
- 3
/\\
] X
- /\
[ N
SILT with sand(ML); light greenish gray; moist; 20% //\\ ™ Eﬁrtland Type
—25— 0 clay, 60% silt, 20% fine sand; low plasticity. ///\/
A\
] U
- X
R
[ 2
- %Y
30— NS

WELL LOG (PID) G:\OA29F3~NGINT5230 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/18/06

Confinued Next Page
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Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax; 510-420-9170

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
@ 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME 8B7
JOBISITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-06
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 06-Apr-06

Continued from Previous Page

WELL LOG (PID) GMOA29F3-1\GINTS230 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT GDT 5/18/06

€ 17 2 = o 58
§ | z& w [AE5 5 |Eo e
= O % a ,"'_J o & Lo LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
o |83 | = [H8% 2|z~ e
o (& b3 U] O g
SILT (ML}; light yellowish brown; maist; 35% clay, 65%
_ silt; medium plasticity.
320
ol o Silty SAND with gravel (SM); brown; moist; 156% silt,
| 4 sm |P1-[] 60% fine to medium sand, 25% cecarse gravel.
| R 34.0
SILT with sand(ML); brown; moist; 5% clay, 70% silt,
| 35— 25% fine to medium sand. LOW RECOVERY,
ML
| B R I N 37.0
| 40— SM f:i: S_ilg SAND (SM); g'reenish gray, moist; 5% clay, 10%
silt, 85% fine to medium sand.
] Slp] Silty SAND(SMY); greenish gray; moist; 5% clay, 20%
n 4 B O siit, 75% fine sand.
s 42.5
= i SILT (ML); greenish gray; moist; 25% clay, 75% silt; low
plasticity. LOW RECOVERY
| 1 ML
s — ] 45.0

Silty SAND with gravel {SM}), greenish gray; moist; 20%
silt, 50% fine sand, 30% fine gravel. LOW RECOVERY

su 1]
t [ 48.0

Bottomn of
Boring @ 48
fhg
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Bo RINGIWE LL LOG

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-8170

WELL LOG (PID} GAQAZEFI-NGINT5230 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT S5/1B/06

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-8/MW-5
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-06
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__Q6-Apr-06
PROJECT NUMBER 248-0902-006 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 77.34 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push and Hollow Stem Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 76.97 ft above msl
BORING DIAMETER___ 10" SCREENED INTERVALS 10 to 25 fbg
LOGGED BY Ron Barone DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountered) 15.0 fbg (08-Apr-06) Z
REVIEWED BY David Gibbs PG 7804 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS Airknife to 5 fbg
—_ (o] - o
) = = o
g. == u = E = 8 I g 2
& | 65 a4 %58l 5 [%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EL WELL DIAGRAM
o |28 | = [X 8% 2|z 3k
o O & ] s BJ
ASPHALT 08
- - SILT with sand({ML); light yellowish brown; dry; 15%
clay, 75% silt, 10% sand; no plasiticity.
- 1 Portland Type
171l
04 58-8-5 5 Sandy SILT(ML}; light brown; dry; 10% clay, 60% silt,
4 30% fine sand; no plasticity.
4 ML Benfonite Seal
11 56-8-10 10 Sandy SILT(ML); brownish gray; dry; 10% clay, 60%
_ silt, 30% fine sand; no plasticity.
13.0
Silty SAND(SM); brown; moist; 40% silt, 60% fine sand.
58-8- 14 7
15 Z|15.0
v Poorly graded GRAVEL with sand(GP); gray; wet; 5%
o{ ¥4 _silt, 30% fine sand, 65% fine gravel. 16.0
P Poorly graded SAND{SP}; gray; wet; 100% fine sand. [ Monterey
A1 17.0 Sand #2/12
~IY]  Poorly graded GRAVEL with silt and sand(GP-GM); et 2" iarm
A )"(5 | gray; wet; 10% silt, 25% fine to medium sand, 5% fine 1 0.010" Slotled
GP [e{f] gravel LOW RECOVERY. Schedule 40
1 6m P PVC
20—-——R ) 200
SILT with sand(ML}); brown; moist; 25% clay, 50% silt,
i 25% fine sand; low plasticity. LOW RECOVERY TO 28
fha.
25— ML
] SILT (ML); brown; moist; 15% clay, 85% silt; low
4 plasticity.
295
30 Lt \

Conlinued Nex! Fage
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5300 Hollis Street, Suite A BORINGIWELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone; 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-8/MW-5
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-08
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA BRILLING COMPLETED__06-Apr-06

Continued from Previous Page

WELL LOG (PID} GAOAZIF3-1GINT5\230 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/18/06

_ a =]
= = = =
5122 | 9 [2Es| 8 |Ee 2<
& | 85 E (el &8 4 |20 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EX WELL DIAGRAM
= xe = |MaT| 35 & 3 5
[ (] N © ou
Silty SAND{SM); light yellowish brown; moist; 10% clay,
20% silt, 70% fine sand; no plasticity. 320
NO RECOVERY
____________________________ 36.0
Poorly graded SAND with silt (SP-SM); greenish gray; - ;
moist; 5% clay, 25% silt, 70% fine sand. Native Backiil
Poorly graded SAND with silt (SP-SM); greenish gray;
moist, 5% clay, 40% silt, 55% fine sand. 41.0
SILT with sand(ML); greenish gray; moist; 5% clay, 80%
silt, 15% fine sand; no plasticity.
SILT (ML); brown; dry; 40% clay, 60% silt; low plasticity.
SILT (I_VIL); dark brown; dry; 25% clay, 75% silt; no to low 480
o -.pl_as_llgl_ty_ ____________________ - ! Boﬁom Of
Boring @ 48
fbg
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Geologic Cross-sections



G:\OAKLAND 230 W. MACARTHUR\FIGURES\A-A".DWG
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EXPLANATION
0 WEeIII ID — Well Designation
eV, — i i
Low Estimated Permeability Soils (ofiset 0P Of Casing Elevation

- Clay, Sandy Clay, Silt

Groundwater Monitoring Well

Moderate Estimated Permeability Soils

- Clayey Sand, Silty Sand, Silty Gravel || ——— Well Screen Interval

Bottom of boring
- Sand, Gravel

¥ Depth of first encountered Groundwater

Approximate soil sample location Y Depth to Groundwater - 3/30/06
Hydrocarbon concentrations —~«  Approximate groundwater sample location
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TPHg Hydrocarbon concentrations in

Not analyzed or not available Penzene Groundwater, in ppb - 3/30/06,
unless otherwise noted

\

NN

10]

Scale (ft)

10

Approximate depth below grade, in feet

06/23/06

Geological Cross-Section A-A'

Shell-branded Service Station

230 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, Caliornia

CAMBRIA

Incident No.98995741



G\OAKLAND 230 W. MACARTHURFIGURES\B-B'. DWG
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Groundwater Monitoring Well

Moderate Estimated Permeability Soils
- Clayey Sand, Silty Sand, Silty Gravel

High Estimated Permeability Soils
- Sand, Gravel

Well Screen Interval

Bottom of boring
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax §15-726-3404

April 21, 2006

Client:  Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPDI12%6
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Praject Nbr: SAP 135676
Altn: Anni Kreml P/O Nbr: 98995741
Date Received:  04/12/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
SB-4-5 NPD1296-01 04/04/06 08:40
SB-7-3 NFD12%96-02 04/04/06 09:50
SB-6-3 NPD1296-03 04/04/06 11:00
SB-5-3 NPD1296-04 04/04/06 12:25
S§B-8-5 NPD1296-05 04/04/06 16:45
8B-4-11.5 NPD1296-06 04/05/06 08:00
SB-4-15.5 NPD12%6-07 04/05/06 08:10
SB-4-W1 NPD1296-08 04/05/06 08:15
SB-6-6.5 NPD1296-0% 04/05/06 13:30
SB-6-9.5 NPDI1296-10 04/05/06 13:35
SB-6-12.0 NPD1296-11 04/06/06 08:00
SB-7-10 NPD1296-12 04/06/06 08:50
SB-7-15 NPD1296-13 04/06/06 09:00
SB-7-W1 NPD1296-14 04/06/06 09:15
SB-8-10 NPD1296-15 04/06/06 12:10
SB-8-14 NPD1296-16 04/06/06 12:20
SB-8-W1 NPD1296-17 04/06/06 12:40

An execuled copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please conlact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are oulside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This malerial is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or enlity to whom it is addressed, and may conlain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you arc not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipienl, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. [f you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Cerlification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Cuslody, 4 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Jim Hatficld

Project Management

Page 1 of 27



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

erhank

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Qrder: NPD1296
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emery'ville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135676
Arn Anni Kreml| Received: 04/12/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD12926-01 (SB-4-5 - Soil) Sampled: 04/04/06 08:40

General Chemisiry Parameters

% Dry Solids 82.6 % 0.500 i 04/17/06 17:52 SW-846 6042538

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND mg/kg 0.00200 i (04/18/06 20:37  SW846 8260B 6041973
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mgXkg 0.0500 1 04/18/06 20:37  SWR46 8260B 6041973
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.00200 | 04/18/06 20:37  SWB846 8260B 6041973
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 (04/18/06 20:37  SWR46 8260B 6041973
Diisopropyl Ether ND mg/ke 0.00200 1 04/18/0620:37 SW846 8260B 6041973
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 20:37  SW846 8260B 6041973
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/18/06 20:37  SW846 8260B 6041973
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 20:37  SW846 8260B 6041973
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00500 i 04/18/06 20:37  SWR846 8260B 6041973
Surr; 1,2-Diclloroethane-di (72-125%) 11 % 4718706 20:37  SWE46 82608 60471973
Surr: Dibromoflicoromethane (73-124%) 106 % (04/18/06 20:37 SW84682608B 6041973
Surr: Toluene-d8 (80-124%) 105 %5 04/18/06 20037 SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (25-185%) 103 % 04/18/06 20:37 SW846 82608 6041973
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 0.100 1 04/18/06 20:37 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6041973
Sample ID: NPD1296-02 (SB-7-5 - Soil) Sampled: 04/04/06 09:50

General Chemistry Parameters

% Dry Solids 79.5 % 0.500 1 04/17/06 17:52 SW-846 6042538
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND mg/kg 0.00200 | 04/18/06 21:07 SWB846 8260B 6041973
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mg/kg 0.0500 1 04/18/06 21:07 SW846 8260B 6041973
Ethylbenzene 0.00325 mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 21:07 SWB46 8260B 6041973
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND mgkg 0.00200 | 04/18/06 21:07  SW846 8260B 6041973
Diisopropy] Ether ND mg/ke 0.00200 | 04/18/06 21:07 SWS846 8260B 6041973
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.00200 | 04/18/06 21:07  SW346 82608 6041973
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/ke 0.00500 1 04/18/06 21:07 SW846 8260B 6041973
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 21:07 SWg46 8260B 6041973
Xylenes, total 0.019% mg/ke 0.00500 1 04/18/06 21:07 SWB46 8260B 6041973
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (72-125%) 104 % 04/18/06 21:07  SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (73-124%) 104 % 04/18/06 21:07 SW846 82608 6041973
Sterr: Toluene-d8 (80-124%) 104 % 04/18/06 21:07 SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: 4-Bromofliorobenzene (25-185%) 106 % 04/18/06 21:07 SW84682608B 6041973

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 0.452 mg/kg 0.100 1 04/18/06 21:07 ZA LUFT GC/ME 6041973
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Test/

America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 ~ 800-765-0980 " Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech, (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD1296
5900 Hollis Strect, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacAnrthur Blvd,, Qakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135676
Alln Anni Kreml Received: 04/12/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD1296-03 (SB-6-3 - Soil) Sampled: 04/04/06 11:00

General Chemistry Parameters

% Dry Solids 38.3 % 0.500 1 04/17/06 17:52 SW-846 6042538
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 21:36  SW846 8260B  604(973
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mg/kg 0.0500 1 04/18/06 21:36  SW846 8260B 6041973
Ethylbenzene ND me/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 21:36  SWE846 8260B 6041973
Methyl teri-Buty] Ether ND mgkg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 21:36  SW846 8260B 6041973
Diisopropy! Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 21:36  SWB46 8260B 6041973
Toluene ND mg/Ke 0.00200 1 04/18/06 21:36  SW846 8260B 6041973
Ethyl tert-Bury] Ether ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/18/06 21:36 SW8468260B 6041973
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND mg/Ke 0.00200 1 04/18/06 21:36  SWR46 82608 6041973
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/18/06 21:36 SWB468260B 6041973
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d¢ (72-125%) 100 % 04/18/06 21:36 SW84682608 6041973
Snurr: Dibromafluoromethane (73-124%) 103 % 04/18/06 21:36 SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: Toluene-d8 (80-124%) 106 % 04/18/06 21:36 SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (25-185%) 108 % 04/18/06 21:36 SW846 82608 6041973
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 0.638 mg/kg 0.100 1 04/18/06 21:36 CA LUFT GC/MS 6041973
Sample ID: NPD1296-04 (SB-5-3 - Soil) Sampled: 04/464/06 12:25

General Chemistry Parameters

% Dry Solids 81.3 % 0.500 1 04/17/06 17:52 SW-846 6042538
Selected Volatile Qrganic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Benzene 0.934 E mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 22:36  SWB46 8260B 6041973
Benzene 2.90 H2 mg/kg 0.100 50 04/19/06 10:02 SWB846 8260B 6042726
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mp/kg 0.0500 1 04/18/06 22:36  SW3846 8260B 6041973
Ethylbenzene 0.700 E mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 22:36  SW846 8260B 6041973
Ethylbenzene 9.46 H2 me/kg 1.00 500 04/19/06 11:01 SWB468260B 6042726
Mecthyl tert-Bucyl Ether 0.00403 mg/kg 0.00200 i 04/18/06 22:36  SW846 8260B 6041973
Diisopropyl Ether 0.0142 mgkg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 22:36  SWB846 8260B 6041973
Toluene L.15 E mg'kg 0.00200 | 04/18/06 22:36 SWB46 8260B 6041973
Toluene 9.47 H2 mg/ke 0.100 50 04/19/06 10:02  SWB468260B 6042726
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND mg'kg 0.00500 | 04/18/06 22:36 SW3846 8260B 6041973
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND mg'kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 22:36  SW846 8260B 6041973
Xylenes, total 2.46 E mg/kg 0.00500 | 04/18/06 22:36  SW346 8260B 6041973
Xylenes, total 70.6 H2 mg'kg 2.50 500 04/19/06 11:01  SWB846 8260B 6042726
Surr: 1,2-Dicliloroethane-dd4 (72-125%) 103 % 04/18/06 22:36 SWE4682608 6041973
Surr: 1 2-Dichloroethane-dd (72-125%) 96 % 0471906 10:02 SWE46 82608 6042726
Swrr: Dibromofinoromerthane (73-124%) 102 % 04/18/06 22:36  SWB46 82608 6041973
Surr: Dibromafluoromethane (73-124%3) 97 % 04/19/06 10:02 SW846 82608 6042726
Surr: Toluene-d8 (80-124%) 210 % ZxX 04/18/06 22:36 SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: Toluene-d8 (80-124%) 141 % zZx 04/19/06 10:02 SW846 8260B 6042726
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (25-185%) 51% 04/18/06 22:36  SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: 4-Bromafliorabenzene (25-185%) 85% 04/19/06 10:02  SW846 82608 6042726
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosler Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 " 600-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL {13675) Work Order: NPD1296
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd,, Qakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAFP 135676
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/12/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD1296-04 (SB-5-3 - Soil) - cont. Sampled: 04/04/06 12:25

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 1510 H2 mg/Kg 500 5000  04/20/06 16:57 A LUFT GC/ME 6043494
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (0-200%) 99% 04720006 16:57 —A LUFT GC/M! 6043494
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%;) 104 % 04720006 16:57 A LUFT GC/MS 6043494
Surr: Toluene-d§ (0-200%) 106 % 04/20/06 16:57 A LUFT GC/M! 6043494
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 100 % 04/20/06 16:57 A LUFT GC/M! 6043494
Sample ID: NPD1296-05 (SB-8-5 - Soil) Sampled: 04/04/06 16:45

General Chemislry Parameters

% Dry Solids 86.6 % 0.500 1 04/17/06 17:52 SW-846 6042538
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Benzene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 23:06  SW846 8260B 6042726
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mgfkg 0.0500 1 04/18/06 23:06  SW846 8260B 6042726
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 23:06 SWB846 8260B 6042726
Methy] tert-Butyl Either ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 23:06 SW846 8260B 6042726
Diisopropyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 23:06  SWB46 8260B 6042726
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 23:06  SWB46 8260B 6042726
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/18/06 23:.06 SW846 8260B 6042726
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 23:06 SW846 8260B 6042726
Xylenes, total ND mg/kp 0.00500 1 04/18/06 23:.06 SW846 8260B 6042726
Sury: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (72-125%) 89 % 04/18/06 23:.06 SW846 82608 6042726
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (73-124%) 97 % 04/18/06 23.06 SW846 82608 6042726
Surr: Toluene-d8 (80-124%) 103 % 04/18/06 23:06  SW846 82608 6042726
Sury: 4-Bromofluerobenzene (25-185%) 103% 04/18/06 23:.06 SWE46 82608 6042726
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 0.100 1 04/18/06 23:06 CA LUFT GC/ME 6042726
Sample ID: NPD1296-06 (SB-4-11.5 - Soil) Sampled: 04/05/06 08:00

General Chemistry Parameters

% Dry Solids 81.9 Y% 0.500 1 04/17/06 17:52 SW-846 6042538
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 23:36  SW846 8260B 6041973
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mg/kg 0.0500 1 04/18/06 23:36  SW846 8260B 6041973
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 23:36  SWB846 8260B 6041973
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 23:36  SW846 8260B 6041973
Diisopropy! Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/18/06 23:36  SWB46 8260B 6041973
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.00200 | 04/18/06 23:36  SW846 8260B 6041973
Ethyl teri-Butyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/18/06 23:36  SWB46 8260B 6041973
Teri-Amyl Methyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00260 1 04/18/06 23:36  SW846 8260B 6041973
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/18/06 23:36  SWE46 8260B 6041973
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (12-125%) 89 % 04/18/06 23:36 SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: Dibromaoflioromethane (73-124%) 94 % 04/18/06 23:36 SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: Toluene-d8 (80-124%) 103 % 04/18/06 23:36  SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: 4-Bromaofiuorobenzene (25-183%) 102% 04/18/06 23:36 SW846 82608 6041973
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD12%6
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135676
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/12/06 03:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD1296-06 (SB-4-11.5 - Soil} - cont. Sampled: 04/05/06 08:00

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND mgkg 0.100 1 04/18/06 23:36 A LUFT GC/M: 6041973
Sample ID: NPD1296-07 (SB-4-15.5 - Soil) Sampled: 04/05/06 08:10

General Chemistry Parameters

% Dry Solids 80.1 Y% 0.500 1 04/17/06 17:52 SW-846 6042538

Selecled Volalile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND me/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 00:06 SWB46 8260B 45041973
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mg/kg 0.0500 1 04/19/06 00:06  SWE846 8260B 6041973
Ethylbenzene 0.00995 mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 00:06  SW846 8260B 6041973
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND me/ke 0.00200 1 04/19/06 00:06 SW846 8260B 46041973
Diisopropyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 00:06 SW846 8260B 6041973
Toluene 0.119 mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 00:06  SW846 8260B 6041973
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND me/kg 0.00500 1 04/19/06 00:06  SW846 8260B 6041973
Tert-Amy] Methy| Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 00:06  SWB846 8260B 6041973
Xylenes, total 0.0388 mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/19/06 00:06  SWB846 8260B 6041973
Surr: 1, 2-Dichiorgethane-dd (72-125%) 95 % 04/19/06 00:06  SW846 82608 6041973
Sterv: DibromofTuoromethane (73-124%) 928 % 04/19/06 00:06 SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: Toluene-d§ (80-124%) 102 % 04/19/06 00:06 SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: 4-Bromefluorobenzene (23-185%) 103 % 04/19/06 00:06 SW846 82608 6041973

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Orpanics 0.544 mg/kg 0.100 1 04/19/06 00:06 CA LUFT GC/ME 6041973
Sample ID: NPD1296-08 (SB-4-W1 - Water) Sampled: 04/05/06 08:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:08  SW846 8260B 6043010
Benzene ND ug/L 100 | 04/19/06 06:08  SW846 8260B 6043010
Ethylbenzene 392 ug/L 1.00 | 04/19/06 06:08  SW846 8260B 6043010
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:08 SW846 8260B 6043010
Toluene 50.4 ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:08  SWB846 8260B 6043010
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:08  SW846 8260B 6043010
Methyl tert-Buryl Ether 29.2 ug/L 1.00 | 04/19/06 06:08 SW846 8260B 6043010
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 15.1 ug/L 10.0 1 04/19/06 06:08  SW846 8260B 6043010
Xylenes, total 13.3 ug/L 3.00 | 04/19/06 06:08 SW8468260B 6043010
Swrr: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (70-130%) 100 % 04/19/06 06:08 SWE46 82608 6043010
Surr: Dibromafluoromethane (79-122%) 108 % 04/19/06 06:08  SWE46 8260B 6043010
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 102 % (4/19/06 06.08 SW846 82608 6043010
Surr: 4-Bromoftuorobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 04/19/06 06:08 SW846 82608 6043010
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 04/19/06 06:08 CA LUFT GC/MS 6043010
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2969 Foster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 = 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD12%6
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135676
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/12/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD1296-09 (SB-6-6.5 - Soil) Sampled: 04/05/06 13:30

General Chemistry Parameters

% Dry Solids 76.8 % 0.500 I 04/17/06 17:52 SW-846 6042538

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND mg'kg 0.00200 | 04/19/06 00:35  SWB46 82608 6042726
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mg'ksg 0.0500 1 04/19/06 00:35 SW8468260B 6042726
Ethylbenzene ND mg'kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 00:35  SW846 8260B 6042726
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether 0.00418 mgke 0.00200 1 04/19/06 00:35  SWB846 8260B 6042726
Diisopropyl Ether ND mg'kg 0.00200 | 04/19/06 00:35 SWB846 8260B 6042726
Toluene ND mpkg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 00:35 SW8468260B 6042726
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND mg'ke 0.00500 1 04/19/06 00:35  SWE46 8260B (042726
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND mg'kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 00:35  SWB468260B 6042726
Xylenes, total ND mp'ke 0.00500 1 04/19/06 00:35  SW846 8260B 65042726
Surr; 1,2-Dichloreethane-dd (72-125%) 113% 04/19/06 00:35  SW846 82608 6042726
Surr: Dibromaofluoromethane (73-124%) 101 % 04/19/06 00:35 SW846 82608 6042726
Swurr: Toluegne-d8 (80-124%) 103 % 04/19/06 00:35  SW846 82608 6042726
Surr: 4-Bromofluorohenzene (25-185%) 96 % 04/19/06 00:35  SW846 82608 6042726
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg'kg 0.100 1 04/19/06 00:35 CA LUFT GC/MES 6042726
Sample ID: NPD1296-10 (SB-6-9.5 - Soil} Sampled: 04/05/06 13:35

General Chemisiry Parameters

% Dry Solids 84.5 % 0.500 ] 04/17/06 17:52 SW-846 6042538
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B

Benzene 0.0168 mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 31:05 SW3846 8260B 6041973
Tentiary Butyl Alcohol ND me'kg 0.0500 1 04/19/06 01:05  SW846 8260B 6041973
Ethylbenzene 0.00746 mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 01:05  SWB846 8260B 6041973
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.00970 mgkg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 01:05  SWB846 8260B 6041973
Diisopropyl Ether ND mgke 0.00200 1 04/19/06 01:05 SW846 8260B 6041973
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 01:05 SW3846 8260B 6041973
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/19/06 01:05  SW846 8260B 6041973
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 01:05 SWB846 B260B 6041973
Xylencs, total ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/19/06 01:05  SW346 8260B 6041973
Surr: 1,2-Dichloreethane-dd (72-125%} 96 % 04/19/06 01:05  SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: Dibromoftuoromethane {73-124%) 98 % 04/19/06 01.05 SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: Toluene-d8 (80-124%) 106 % 04/19/06 01:05 SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (25-185%) 108 % 04/19/06 01:05 SWE846 82608 6041973
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 243 mgkg 0.100 1 04/19/06 01:05 ZA LUFT GC/ME 6041973
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800.765-0980 * Fax 615.726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville} / SHELL {13675) Work Order: NPD1296
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CaA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135676
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/12/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD1296-11 (SB-6-12.0 - Soil) Sampled: 04/06/06 08:00

General Chemistry Parameters

% Dry Solids 85.1 % 0.500 1 04/17/06 17:52 5W-846 6042538

Selected Volalile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene 0.0160 mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 01:35  SWRB46 8260B 6041973
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mg/kg 0.0500 1 04/19/06 01:35  SWRB46 B260B 6041973
Ethylbenzene 0.0319 mg/kg (.00200 1 04/19/06 01:35  SWR46 8260B 6041973
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.00541 mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 01:35 SWB46 B260B 6041973
Diisopropyl Ether ND mg/kg 1.00200 I 04/19/06 01:35  SW846 8260B 6041973
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.00200 ] 04/19/06 01:35  SWR46 8260B 6041973
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00500 I 04/19/06 01:35 SWB468260B 6041973
Tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 01:35  SWR46 8260B 6041973
Xylenes, total 0.0222 mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/19/06 01:35 SWB46 8260B 6041973
Surr: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-dd (72-125%) 92 % 04/19/06 01:35 SWB46 82608 6041973
Surr: Dibromoffuoromethane (73-124%) 95 % 04719/06 01:35 SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: Toluene-d8 (80-124%) 113% 04/19/06 01:35  SW846 82608 6041973
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (23-185%,) 115% 04/19/06 01:35  SW844 82608 6041973
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 6.16 me'ke 5.00 50 04/20/06 16:35 ZA LUFT GC/ME 6043494
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (0-200%) 99 % 04/20/06 16:35 "ALUFT GC/M: 6043494
Surr: Dibromofiuoromethane (0-200%) 106 % 04/20/06 16:35 TA LUFT GC/M! 6043494
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 104 % 04/20/06 16:35 ZALUFT GC/M! 6043494
Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (0-200%) 102 % 04/20/06 16:35 TA LUFT GC/ME 6043494
Sample ID: NPD1296-12 (SB-7-10 - Soil) Sampled: 04/06/06 08:50

General Chemistry Parameters

% Dry Solids 75.0 % 0.500 1 04/17/06 17:52 SW-846 6042538
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Metlhod 8260B

Benzene ND mg/ke 0.00200 1 04/19/06 05:34  SW846 8260B 6042726
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mg/keg 0.0500 1 04/19/06 05:34  SW846 8260B 6042726
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 05:34  SW846 8260B 6042726
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.00221 mgkg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 05:34  SW846 8260B 6042726
Diisopropyi Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 05:34  SW846 8260B 6042726
Toluene ND mg'kp 0.00200 1 04/19/06 05:34 SW846 8260B 6042726
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/19/06 05:34  SW846 8260B 6042726
Tert-Amyl Mcthyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 05:34  SWB846 8260B 6042726
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/19/06 05:34  8WS846 8260B 6042726
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (72-125%) 88 % 04719/06 05:34 SW846 82608 6042726
Surr: Dibromafluoromethane (73-124%} 94 % 04/19/06 05:34 SW846 82608 6042726
Surr: Toluene-d8 (30-124%} 104 % 04/19/06 05:34  SW846 82608 6042726
Surr: 4-Bromofliorobenzene (25-185%) 104 % 04719/06 05:3¢ SW846 82608 6042726
Purgeable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Orpanics ND meske 0.100 1 04/19/06 05:3¢ -A LUFT GC/MS 6042726
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2969 Foster Greighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 = 800-765-0980 = Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675} Work Order: NPD1296
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryvil]e, CA 94608 Projcc[ Number: SAP 135676
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/12/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD1296-13 (SB-7-15 - Soil) Sampled: 04/06/06 09:00

General Chemistry Paramelers

% Dry Solids 83.2 % 0.500 1 04/17/06 17:52 Sw-846 6042538

Selected Volatile Crganic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 06:03  SW846 §260B 6042726
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mg/kp 0.0500 1 04/19/06 06:03  SWS846 8260B 6042726
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.00200 | 04/19/06 06:03  SW846 8260B 6042726
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 | 04/19/06 06:03  SW846 8260B 6042726
Diisopropyl Ether ND mg'kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 06:03  SW3846 8260B 6042726
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 06:03 SWB846 8260B 6042726
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/19/06 06:03  SW846 8260B 6042726
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 06:03  SWB846 8260B 6042726
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/19/06 06:03  SW846 8260B 6042726
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d¢ (72-125%) 9 % 04/19/06 06:03  SW84G 82608 6042726
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (73-124%) 97 % 04/19/06 06:03  SW846 82608 6042726
Surr: Toluene-d8§ (80-124%) 104 % 04/19/06 06:03  SW846 82608 6042726
Surr: 4-Bromaofinorobenzene (25-185%) 103 % 04/19/06 06:03  SW846 82608 6042726
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 0.100 1 04/19/06 06:03 A LUFT GC/MS 6042726
Sample ID: NPD1296-14 (SB-7-W1 - Water) Sampled: 04/06/06 09:15

Volalile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methy] Ether ND ug/L 1.00 | 04/19/06 06:30  SW846 B260B 6043010
Benzene ND ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:30 SWB846 8260B 6043010
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:30  SWB846 8260B 6043010
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:30  SW846 8260B 6043010
Toluene ND ug/L 1.00 | 04/19/06 06:30 SW346 8260B 6043010
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 1.00 | 04/19/06 06:30  SW846 8260B 6043010
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether ND ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:30 SW3846 8260B 6043010
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 04719/06 06:30  SW846 82608 6043010
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 3.00 1 04/19/06 06:30  SW3846 8260B 6043010
Surr: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 (70-130%) 98 % 04/19/06 06:30 SW846 82608 6043010
Surr: Dibromafinoromethane (79-122%) 106 % 04/19/06 06:30  SW846 82608 6043010
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 104 % 04/19/06 06:30 SW846 8260B 6043010
Surr: 4-Bromafluarobenzene (78-126%) 104 % 04/19/06 06:30  SW846 8260B 6043010
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 04/19/06 06:3¢ ZA LUFT GC/ME 6043010
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Creighlon Road Nashville, T 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD1296
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAP 135676
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/12/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID; NPD1296-15 (SB-8-10 - Scil) Sampled: 04/06/06 12:10

General Chemisiry Parameters

% Dry Solids 77.3 % 0.500 1 04/17/6 17:52 SW-846 6042538

Selected Volalile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene 0.00340 mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 06:33  5W846 8260B 6042726
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mg/kg 0.0500 1 04/19/06 06:33  SWB46 8260B 6042726
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 06:33 SWB463260B 6042726
Methyl tert-Buryl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 06:33  SWB8468260B 6042726
Diisopropyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 06:33  SWB46 8260B 6042726
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 06:33  SW846 B260B 6042726
Ethy] tert-Butyl Ether ND mg'kg 0.00500 | 04/19/06 06:33  SWB846 8260B 6042726
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 06:33  SW346 8260B 6042726
Xylenes, total ND mg'kg 0.00500 | (4/19/06 06:33  SW846 8260B 6042726
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d¢ (72-125%) 99 % 04/19/06 06:33 SW346 82608 6042726
Surr: Dibromoflworomethane (73-124%) 98 % 04/19/06 06:33  SW846 82608 6042726
Surr: Toluene-d8 (80-124%) 100% 04/19/06 06:33  SW846 82608 6042726
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (25-185%) 90 % 04/19/06 06:33  SW846 82608 6042726

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 0.100 1 04/19/06 06:33 -A LUFT GC/ME 6042726
Sample ID: NPD1296-16 (SB-8-14 - S¢il) Sampled: 04/06/06 12:20

General Chemistry Parameters

% Dry Solids 79.0 % 0.500 1 04/17/06 17:52 SW-846 6042538

Sclected Volatile Orpanic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene 0.0588 meg/ke 0.00200 1 04/19/06 02:05 SW846 8260B 6041973
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND mg/kg 0.0500 1 04/19/06 02:05 SWB846 82608 6041973
Ethylbenzene 0.00416 mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 02:05 SWB846 8260B 6041973
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.00855 mg/kg 0.00200 i 04/19/06 02:05 SWB846 8260B 6041973
Diisopropyl Ether 0.0132 mg/kg. 0.00200 1 04/19/06 02:05 SWB468260B 6041973
Toluene 0.00204 mg/kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 02:05 SWB846 8260B 6041973
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND mg/ke 0.00500 1 04/19/06 02:05  SW3846 8260B 6041973
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND mg'kg 0.00200 1 04/19/06 02:05 SW846 B260B 6041973
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00500 1 04/19/06 02:05  SW846 8260B 6041973
Surr: 1, 2-Dichloreethane-dq (72-125%) 90 % 04/19/06 02:05 SW846 382608 6041973
Surr: Dibromafluoromethane (73-124%;) 97 % 04/19/06 02:05 SW3468260B 6041973
Surr: Toluenc-d8 (80-124%) 103 % 04/19/06 02:05  SW346 82608 6041973
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (25-185%) 101 % 04/19/06 02:05  SW846 8260B 6041973
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 942 mg/kg 0.100 1 04/19/06 02:05 -A LUFT GC/MS 6041973
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 = B00-765-0280 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env, Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD1296
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number:  SAP 135676
Aun Anni Krem] Received: 04/12/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD1296-17 (SB-8-W1 - Water) Sampled: 04/06/06 12:40

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:52  SWB846 8260B 6043010
Benzenc 404 ug/L 5.00 ] 04/19/06 13:28 SW846 8260B 6043624
Ethylbenzene 110 ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:52  SWB8468260B 6043010
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:52  SWB46 8260B 6043010
Toluene 2.5 ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:52  SW3846 8260B 6043010
Diisopropy! Ether 26.6 ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:52 SW846 8260B 6043010
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 15.0 ug/L 1.00 1 04/19/06 06:52  SWB846 8260B 6043010
Tertiary Butyl Alcchol 40.2 ug/L 10.0 1 04/19/06 06:52  SWB46 8260B 6043010
Xylenes, total 56.8 ug/L 3.00 1 04/19/06 06:52  SWBR46 8260B 6043010
Surr: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 103 % 04/19/06 06:52  SW846 82608 6043010
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd (70-130%) 104 % 04/19/06 13:28 SW846 82608 6043624
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 110 % 04/19/06 06:52 SW8468260B 6043010
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 1% 04/19/06 13:28 SW846 82608 6043624
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%%) 108 % 04/19/06 06:52 SW846 82608 6043010
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 111 % 04/19/06 13:28 SW846 82608 6043624
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%} 107 % 04/19/06 06.52 SW846 82608 6043010
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%} 113 % 04/19/06 13:28 SWE4682608 6043624

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Qrganics 34000 ug/L 2500 50 04/20/06 09:35 CA LUFT GC/ME 6043151
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4¢ (0-200%) 84% 04/20/06 09:35 TA LUFT GC/M! 6043151
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 100 % 04/20/06 09:35 TA LUFT GC/M! 6043151
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 100 % 04/20/06 09:35 A LUFT GC/M! 6043151
Sury: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (0-200%) 96 % 04/20/06 09:35 TA LUFT GC/M! 6043151
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Crelghlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 - 800-765.0960 * Fax 515-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL {13675) Work Order: NPD1296

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd,, Qakland, CA

Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135676
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/12/06 08:00

SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA
Wivol Exlraclion
Parameter Bateh Lab Number Exlracled Extracted Vol Date Analyst  Mcthod

CA LUFT GC/MS 6041973 NFD1296-01 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:38 SNN  EPA 5035
CA LUFT GC/MS 6041973 NPDI296-02 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:41 SNN  EPA 5035
CA LUFT GC/MS 6041973 NPD1296-03 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:43 SNN  EPA 5035
CA LUFT GC/MS 6043494 NPD1296.04 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:47 SNN  EPA 5035
CA LUFT GC/MS 6042726 NPD1296-05 500 5.00 04/12/06 15:49 SWN  EPA 5035
CA LUFT GC/MS 6041973 NPD1296-06 5.60 5.00 04/12/06 15:51 SNN  EPA 5035
CA LUFT GC/MS 6041973 NPD1296.07 5.80 5.00 04/12/06 15:54 SNN  EPA 5035
CA LUFT GC/MS 6042726 NPD1294-09 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:56 SNN  EPA 5035
CA LUFT GC/MS 6041973 NPD1296-10 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:00 SNN  EPA 5035
CA LUFT GC/MS 6043494 NPD1296-11 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:02 SNN  EPA 5035
CA LUFT GC/MS 6042726 NPD1296-12 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:05 SNN  EPA 5035
CA LUFT GC/MS 6042726 NPDI296-13 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:08 SNN  EPA 5033
CA LUFT GC/MS 6042726 NPD1296-15 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:11 SNN  EPA 5033
CA LUFT GC/MS 6041973 WPD1296-16 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:13 SNN  EPA 5033
Selecled Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
SWSd6 82608 6041973 NPD1296-01 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:38 SNN  EPA 5035
SW846 5260B 6041973 NPD1296-02 5.00 5.00 04/12/106 15:41 SNN  EFA 50335
SW346 82608 6041973 NPD1296.03 5.00 5.00 0412106 15:43 SNN  EPA 5035
SWE46 82608 6041973 NPD1296-04 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:47 SNN  EPA 5035
SWS46 §260B 6042726 NPDI1296-04RE| 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:47 SNN  EPA 5035
SW246 82608 6042726 NPDI1296-05 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:49 SNN  EPA 5035
SWE46 82608 6041973 NPD1296-06 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:51 SNN  EPA 5035
SWB846 8260B 6041973 NPD1296-07 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:54 SNN  EPA 5035
SWB46 8260B 6042726 NFD1296-09 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:56 SNN  EPA 5035
SWB846 82608 6041973 NFD1296-10 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:00 SNN  EPA 5035
5W346 82608 6041973 NPDE296-11 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:02 SNN  EPA 5035
SW346 8260B 6042726 NPD1296-12 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:05 SNN  EPA 5035
SW346 52608 6042726 NPDI296-13 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:08 SNN  EPA 5035
SWad6 82608 6042726 NPD1296-15 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:11 SNN  EPA 5035
SW346 82608 6041973 NPD1296-16 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:13 SNN  EPA 5035
Volalile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
SWE46 82608 6041973 NPD1296-01 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:38 SNN  EPA 5035
SW846 82508 6041973 NPD1296-02 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:41 SNN  EPA 5035
SW846 8260B 6041973 NPD1296-03 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:43 SNN  EPA 5035
SWE46 82608 6041973 NPD1296-04 5,00 5.00 04/12/06 15:47 SNN  EPA 5035
SWE46 82608 6042726 NPDI296-05 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:49 SNN  EPA 5035
SWE46 82608 6041973 NPD1296-06 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:51 SNN  EPA 5033
SWEB46 82608 6041973 NPD1296-07 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:54 SNN  EPA 5035
SWB46 82608 6042726 NPD1296-09 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 15:56 SNN  EPA 5035
SWB46 $260B 6041973 NPD1296-10 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:00 SNN  EPA 5035
SW346 82608 6041973 NPDI1296-11 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:02 SNN  EPA 5035
5W846 82608 6042726 NPD1296-12 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:05 SNN  EPA 5035
SW346 82608 6042726 NPD1296-13 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:08 SNN  EPA 5035
SW846 82608 6042726 NPD1296-15 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:11 SNN  EPA 5035
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404
Ctiecnt Cambria Env, Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Waork Order: NPD1296
5900 Hollis Streex, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Qakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number;  SAP 135676
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/£2/06 08:00
SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA
WuVol Extraction
Parameler Batch Lab Number Extraclcd Extracted Vol Date Analyst  Method
SWE846 8260B 6041973 NPD1295-16 5.00 5.00 04/12/06 16:13 SNN  EPA 5035

Page 12 of 27



Test/!

merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Crelghlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env, Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn Anni Kreml

Work Order:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Received:

NPDI12%

230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

SAP 135676
04/12/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyie Blank Valuc Q Unis Q.C. Balch Lob Number Analyzed Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6041973-BLK1

Benzene <0.000500 mg/kg 6041973 6041973-BLK] 04/18/06 17:08
Teriary Bulyl Alcohol <0.0178 mg/kg 6041973 6041973-BLK]1 04/18/06 17:08
Ethylbenzene <0.0060500 mgkg 6041973 6041973-BLK] 04/18/06 17:08
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether <0.0060880 mgkg 6041973 6041973-BLK1 04/18/06 17:08
Diisopropyl Ether <0.000640 mg'ke 6041973 6041973-BLK1 04/18/06 17:08
Toluene <0.000970 mg'kg 6041973 6041973-BLK1 04/18/06 17:08
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.000520 mg/kg 6041973 6041973-BLKI 04/18/06 17:08
Ten-Amyl Mcthyl Ether <0.000670 mg/kg 6041973 6041973-BLK1 04/18/06 17:08
Xylenes, total <0.00148 mg/kg 6041973 6041973-BLK | 04/18/06 17:08
Surragote: 1,2-Dichiorocthane-d4 105% 6041973 6041973-BLK | 04/18/06 17:08
Surregate: 1,2-Dickiorocthune-dd 105% 6041973 6041973-BLKI 04/18/06 1708
Surrogate: Dibromofhioramerhane 106% 6041573 6041973-BLKI 04/18/06 17:08
Surrogate: Dibromaffuoromethane 106% 6041973 6041973-BLK1 04718/06 17.08
Surrogate; Tolucne-d§ 101% 6041973 6041973-BLK 1 04/18/05 17.08
Surrogate: Tolugne-d8 101% 6041973 6041973-BLKI 04/18/06 17:08
Swrrogare; 4-Bromafluorabenzene 109% 6041973 6041973-BLKI 04/18/06 17:08
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 109% 6041973 6041973-BLK1 04/18/06 17:08
6042726-BLK1

Benzene <0.000500 mg'kg 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/19/06 05:04
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <(.0178 meke 6042726 6042726-BLKI1 04/19/06 05:04
Ethylbcnzene <0.000500 mg/kg 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/15/06 05:04
Meihy] teri-Butyl Ether <0.000880 mg/kp 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/19/06 05:04
Diisopropyl Ether <0.000640 mg/kg 6042726 6042726-BLK 1 04/19/06 05:04
Tolucne <0.000970 mg/kg 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/19/06 05:04
Ethyl teri-Butyl Ether <0.000520 mg/'kg 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/19/06 05:04
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.00067¢ mg/kg 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/19/06 05:04
Xylenes, total <0.00148 mg/kg 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/19/06 05:04
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloracthene-d4 91% 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/19/06 05:04
Surrogate: {.2-Dichforaethane-d4 91% 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/19/06 05:04
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100% 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/19/06 05:04
Surrogate! Dibramaflvoremethane 100% 6042726 6042726-BLK | 04/19/06 05:04
Srurrogare: Toluene-d8 101% 6042726 6042726-BLK| 04/19/96 05:04
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101% 6042726 6042726-BLK | 04/19/06 05:04
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflorobenzene 103% 6042726 6042726-BLKI 04/19/06 05:04
Surrogate: 4-Bromefhiorobenzene 103% 6042726 6042726-BLK | 04/19/06 05:04
6043010-BLK1

Ten-Amyl Meshyl Ether <0.350 ug/L 6043010 6043010-BLK ] 04/18/06 23:27
Benzene <0.290 ug/L 6043010 6043010-BLK 1 04/18/06 23:27
Ethylbenzene <0.340 ug/L 6043010 6043010-BLK | 04/18/06 23:27
Ethyl tert-Buryl Ether <0.410 ug/lL 6043010 6043010-BLK L 04/18/06 23:27
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Ml p

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn Anni Kreml

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPD1296

230 W MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland, CA

SAP 35676
04/12/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank - Cont.

Analyle Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Sclected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 3260B
6043010-BLK1

Toluene <0.280 ug/L 6043010 6043010-BLK1 04/18/06 23:27
Diisopropyl Ether <0420 ug/L 6043010 6043010-BLK1 04/18/06 23:27
Mecthyl 1ert-Buty] Ether <0.320 ug/L 6043010 6043010-BLK1 04/18/06 23:27
Tertiary Butyl Aleohol <8.26 ug/L 6043010 6043010-BLK1 04/18/06 23:27
Xylenes, wtal <(,820 up/L 6043010 6043010-BLK] 04/18/06 23:27
Snurrogate: 1, 2-Dichloreethune-d4 09%, 6043010 6043010-BLK 1] 04/18/06 23:27
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethanc-d4 994, 6043010 6043010-BLK1 04/18/06 23:27
Sturrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 107% 6043010 6043010-BLK1 04/18/06 23:27
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethune 107% 6043010 6043010-BLK 1 04/18/06 23:27
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103% 6043010 6043010-BLK1 04/18/06 23:27
Surrogate: Toluene.d8 103% 6043010 6043010-BLK1] 04/18/06 23:27
Surrogate: 4-Brompfliorobenzene 102% 6043010 6043010-BLK1 04/18/06 23:27
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzcne 102% 6043010 6043010-BLK] 04/18/06 23:27
6043624-BLK1

Benzenc <0.290 g/l 6043624 6043624-BLK] 04/19/06 11:59
Ethylbenzene <0.340 ug/L 6043624 5043624-BLKI 04/19/06 11:59
Tolucne <0.280 ug/L 6043624 5043624-BLKI 04/19/06 11:59
Mylenes, total <0.820 ug/L 6043624 6043624-BLK | 04/19/06 11:59
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dg 103% 6043624 6043624-BLK | 04/19/06 11:59
Surrogate: Dibromaflioromethane 107% 6043624 6043624-BLK 04/19/06 11:59
Swurrogate: Teluene-df 106% 6043624 6043624-BLKI (4/19/06 11:59
Surrogate: 4-Bremofiucrobenzene 103% 6043624 6043624-BLKI 04/19/86 11:59
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6041973-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <0.0500 mg/kg 6041973 6041973-BLK 1 04/18/06 17:08
Swrrogarte: |, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 105% 6041973 6041973-BLK 1 04/718/06 17:08
Swurrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 106% 6041973 6041573-BLK 1 04/18/06 17:08
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101% 6041973 6041973-BLK L 04/18/06 17:08
Surragate: 4-Bromefliiarobenzene 109% 6041973 6041973-BLKI 04/18/06 17:08
6042726-BLK1

Gasoline Range Qrganics <0500 mgrke 6042726 6042726-BLK! 04/15/06 05:04
Surrogarte: I,2-Dichloroethane.dd 91% 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04719/06 05:04
Sierrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 1009% 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/19/06 05:04
Surrogate: Tolvene-d8 101% 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/19/06 05:04
Surrogote: 4-Bromaflnorobenzenc 103% 6042726 6042726-BLK1 04/19/06 05:04
6043010-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6043010 6043010-BLK1 04/18/06 23:27
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichiorocthane-dd 99%; 6043010 6043010-BLK1 04/18/06 23:27

Page 14 of 27
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

29B0 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 = 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn Anni Krem!

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPD1296

230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

SAP 135676
04/12/06 (08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank - Cont.

Analyte Blank Valuc qQ Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6043010-BLK1

Surrogate: DibromofMoromethane 107% 6043010 6043010-BLK1 04/18/06 23:27
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103% 6043010 6043010-BLK 1 04/18/06 23:27
Surrogare! 4-Bromafluorobenzene 102% 6043010 6043010-BLK ) 04/18/06 23:27
6043151-BLK1

Gasoline Range Qrganics <50.0 ug/L 6043151 6043151-BLK! 04/19/06 23:54
Surrogare: |, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 97% 6043151 6043151-BLK] 04/19/06 23:54
Surrogate: Dibremofivoromethune 103% 6043151 6043151-BLK1 04/19/06 23:54
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94% 6043151 6043151-BLKI 04/19/06 23:54
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 96% 6043151 6043151-BLK1 04/19/06 23.54
6043494-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <{-0500 mg/kg 6043494 6043494-BLKI 0320/06 12718
Swrragate: 1,2-Dichioroethune-d4 98% 6043494 6043494-BLKI 04/20/06 12118
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107% 6043494 6043494-BLK | 04720/06 12:18
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 105% 6043494 6043494-BLK | 04720/06 12:18
Swrrogate: 4-Bromaofincrobenzene 102% 6043494 6043494-BLK1 04/20/06 12:18
6043624-BLK1

Gasolinc Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6043624 6043624-BLK 1 04/15/06 11:59
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethune-dd4 103% 6043624 6043624-BLKI 04/19/06 11:59
Snurrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 107% 6043624 65043624-BLK ! 04/19/06 11:59
Surrogate: Toluenc-d8 106% 6043524 6043624-BLK] 04/19/06 11:59
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 103% 6043624 6043624-BLK1 04/19/06 11:5%
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Mashville, TN 37204 " 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order- NPD1256
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Qakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number:  SAP 135676
Ann Anni Krem] Received: 04/12/06 08;00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Targel Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6041973-BS1
Benzene 0.0500 0.0537 mg'kg 107% 76-123 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 0.500 0.504 mgkg 161% 38-150 6041973 04718406 16:38
Ethylbenzene 0.0500 0.0544 mg'kg 109% 77-125 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Methyl tert-Bulyl Ether 005003 0.0492 mg/kg 98% 63 - 140 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Diisopropyl Ether 0.100 0.0976 mg/kg 98% 68-132 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Tolucne 0.0500 0.0540 mg/kg 108% 79-122 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.0500 0.0523 mgkg 105% 64 - 138 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Tert-Amy! Mcthyl Ether 0.0500 0.0309 mp/kg 102% 59 - 142 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Xylenes, total 0.130 0.170 mg/kg 113% Ti-129 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Surragate: 1,2-Dicidoroethane-d4 50.0 52.9 106% 72-125 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Surragate: 1,2-Dichivroethane-d4 50.0 52.9 106% 72-125 6041973 04/18/06 16138
Surrogute: Dibromofluorometheane 50.0 51.2 102% 73-124 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Surrogate: Dibromaflirorometirane 50.0 j1.2 102% 73-124 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 50.0 52.1 104% 80-124 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Surrogate: Tolucne-d8 50.0 52.1 104% 80- 124 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflucrobenzene 50.0 529 196% 25- 185 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Surrogate: 4-Bromafiuorobenzenc 50.0 52.9 106% 25-185 6041973 04/18/06 16:33
6042726-BS1
Benzene 0.0500 0.0593 me/kg 119% 76-123 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 0.500 0.427 mg/kg B5% 38-150 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Eshylbenzene 0.0500 0.0549 mp/'kg 110% 77-125 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Meihyl teri-Butyl Ether 0.0500 0.0461 mekg 92 63 - 140 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Diisopropyl Ether 0.100 0.102 mgke 102% 68 - 133 6042726 04719406 4:34
Tolucne 0.0500 0.0570 mgfkg 114% 79-122 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Ethy! ten-Butyl Ether 0.0500 0.0523 mg'kg 105% 64 - [38 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 0.0500 0.0433 mgke ¥1% 59 - 142 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Xylenes, tatal 0.150 0.162 mg/kg 108% Ti-129 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 50.0 48.1 96% 72-125 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 50.0 48.1 96% 72-125 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Surrogate: Dibromoflioromethane 50.90 50.2 100% 73124 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Surrogate: Dibromoflvaromethane 50.0 50.2 100% 73-124 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Surrogarte: Tofuenc-dg 300 51.0 102% 80-124 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Surrogute. Toltene-d8 50.0 51.0 132% 80- 124 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Surrogate. 4-Bromefluerobenzenc 50.0 51.0 102% 25- 185 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 50.0 51.0 102% 25-185 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
6043010-B81
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 47.3 ug/L 95% 49 - 158 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Benzene 50.0 43.8 ug/L 8% 78-122 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Ethylbenzene 50.0 41.7 ug/L 95% B2-122 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Eihyl wert-Butyl Ether 50.0 47.2 ug/L 94% 60 - 153 6043010 04/18/06 22:21

Page 16 of 27



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 ° 800-765-0980 ~ Fax §15-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Qrder: NPD1296
5900 Hollis Strect, Suite A Praject Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAP 135676
Attn  Anni Kreml Received: 04/12/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS - Cont.
Targel Analyzed

Analylc Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Baich Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
6043010-BS1

Toluene 50.0 47.0 ug/L 94% 80 - 120 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Diisopropyl Ether 100 100 ug/L 100% 71-134 6043019 04/18/06 22:2]
Methyl len-Butyl Ether 50.0 415 ug/l 95% 65~ 144 6043019 04/18/06 22:21
Tertiary Butyl Aleohol 5900 534 ug/L 107% 25-168 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Xylencs, total 150 156 ug/L 104% 81-125 6043010 04/18f06 22:21
Surrogate: {,2-Dichforoethane-d¢ 50.0 30.5 10t% 70- 130 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichforoethane-d4 50.0 50.5 101% 70- 130 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoremetiane 50.0 51.9 104% 79-122 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromerhiune 50.0 319 104% 79-122 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Srrrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 51.6 103% 78- 121 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Swrrogate! Tofuene-d8 50.0 51.6 103% 78-121 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Surrogate. 4-Bronmafluorobenzene 50.0 53.1 106% 78 - 126 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Surrogate: 4-Bromafiuorobenzenc 50.0 531 106% 78- 126 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
6043624-B51

Benzene 50.0 49,0 ug/L 98% 78-122 6043624 04/19/06 10:52
Ethylbenzene 50.0 48.5 ug/L 7% 82-122 6043624 04/19/06 10:52
Toluenc 50.0 47.6 up/L 95% 80-120 6043624 04/19/)6 10:52
Xylcnes, lotal 150 156 ug/L 104% 81-125 6043624 04/19/6 10:52
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 51.2 162% 70-130 6043624 04/19/06 10:52
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 50.0 50.9 102% 79-122 6043624 04/19/06 10:52
Surragate: Toluene-d8 50.0 52.3 105% 78 - 121 6043624 04/19/06 10:52
Surrogute: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 50.0 50.8 102% 8- 126 6043624 0471906 10:52
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6041973-BS1

Gasoline Range Organics 3.10 257 mgkg 96% 67 - 130 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 50.0 52.9 106% 0-200 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethanc 50.0 51.2 102% 0-200 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Snrrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 52.1 104% 0-200 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
Snurrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 50.0 529 106% 0-200 6041973 04/18/06 16:38
6042726-BS1

Gasoline Range Orpanics kN[ 2.83 mg/kg %1% 67 - 13¢ 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 48.1 6% 0-200 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Surrogate: Dibromoflvoromethonc 50.0 50.2 100% 0-200 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Surrogare: Toluenc-d8 50.0 51.0 102% 0-200 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
Surragare: 4-Bromofluerobenzene 50.0 51.0 102% 0-200 6042726 04/19/06 04:34
6043010-BS1

Gasoline Range Organics 3100 3090 ug/L. 100% 67- 130 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4é 50.0 50.5 101% 70- 130 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 = 800-765-0980 " Fax 615-726-3404

Client

Attn Anni Kreml

Cambria Env, Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13673)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Reeeived:

NPDI296

230 W MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland, CA

SAP 135676
04/12/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS - Cont.
Target Analyzed

Analyle Known Val, Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec Range Batch Daie/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
65043010-BS1

Surrogate: Dibromoffuoremethane 50.0 519 104% 70- 130 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 51.6 103% 70-130 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
Surragate: 4-Bromafluorobenzenc 50.0 53.1 106% 70-130 6043010 04/18/06 22:21
€6043151-BS1

Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2460 ug/L B1% 67 - 130 604315i 04/19/06 22:59

Srrrogate: 1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4¢ 50.0 47,2 94% 70- 130 6043151 04/15/06 22:59

Snurrogate: Dibremofluoromethane 50.0 50.7 101% 70-130 6043151 04/19/06 22:59

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 47.0 4% T0 - 130 6043151 04/19/06 22:59
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 46.6 93% T0-130 6043151 04/19/06 22:59
6043494-B51

Gasoline Range Organics 3.05 3.00 mgkg 98% 67 - 130 6043494 0412006 11:12
Surrogace: 1,2-Diciloraethane-d4 50.0 49.2 98% 0-200 6043494 04/20/06 11:12

Surrogate: Dibromofluorometiane 50.0 50.7 101% 0-290 6043494 04/20/06 11:12

Surrogate: Teluvene-d8 5.0 52.6 105% 0-200 6043494 04/20/06 11:12

Surrogute: 4-Bromofftorobenzene 50.0 51.5 103% 0-200 6043494 04/20/06 11:12
6043624-B51

Gascline Range Crganics 3100 3070 ug/L 9% 67- 130 6043624 04/19/06 10:52

Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 51.2 102% 70- 130 6043624 04/19/06 10:52

Surrogare: Dibromafluvoromethane 50.0 50.9 132% 70- 130 6043624 04/19/06 10:52

Surrogare: Toluene-d8 50.0 523 135% 70- 130 6043624 04/19/06 10:52

Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 50.0 50.8 102% 70- 130 6043624 04/19/06 10:52
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville} / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn Anni Krem]

Work Order:

Project Name:
Project Number:

Received:

NPD1296

230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
SAP 135676

04/12/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val, MS val Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Baich Spiked Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
6041873-MS1
Benzene 0.0588 0.122 mp/kg 0.0500 126% 48 - 138 46041973 NPDI296-16 04719/06 02:35
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 0.738 meg/kg 0.500 148%  16-179 6041973 NPDI296-16  04/19/06 02:35
Ethylbenzene 0.00416 0.0570 mg/kg 0.0500 106% 19- 146 6041973 NPD1296-16 04/19/06 02:35
Mecthyl tert-Buty] Ether 0.00855 0.0584 mekg 0.0500 100% 47 - 148 6041973 NPD1296-16 04/19/06 02:35
Diisopropyl Ether 0.0132 0.114 megke 0.100 i01% 50-143 6041973 NPD1296-16 04/19/06 02:35
Toluene 0.00204 0.0554 mg/kg 0.0500 107% 40-143 6041973 NPD1296-16 04/19/06 02:35
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.0527 mg/kp 0.0500 105% 48 - 145 6041973 NPD1296-16 04/19/06 02:35
Tert-Amy) Mcthyl Ether ND 0.0522 mg/kg 0.0500 104% 43-150 6041973 NPD1296-t6 04/19/06 02:35
Xylcnes, lotal 0.00355 0.163 mg/kg 0.150 106% 36- 144 6041973 NPD296-16 04/1946 (02:35
Surrogate: I,2-Dichlorocthanc-dd 45.6 ug/L 50.0 21% 72-125 6041973 NPD1296-16 04/19406 02:35
Surragate: 1,2-Diclloroethune-d4 45.6 up/L 50.0 91% 72-125 6041973 NPD1296-16 04/19/06 062:35
Swrrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 49.0 ug/L 50.0 98% 73-124 6041573 NPDI1296-16 04/19/06 02:35
Surrogute: Dibromafloromethane 49.0 ug/L 50.0 98% 73-124 6041973 NPDI1295-16 04/19/06 02:35
Surrogate: Toiuene-d8 51.5 ug/L 50.0 103% 80-124 6041973 NPD1296-16 04/19/06 02:35
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 51.5 ug/L 50.0 103% 80-124 6041973 NPD1296-16 04/19/06 02:35
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 50.4 ug/L 50.0 101% 25-185 6041973 NPD1296-16 04/19/06 02:35
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 504 ug/L 50.0 101% 25-185 6041973 NPDI1296-16 04/19/06 02:35
6042726-MS1
Benzene ND 0.0527 mg/kg 0.0500 105% 48 - 138 6042726 NFPD1961-04 04/19/06 15:37
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 0.659 mg/kg 0.500 132% 16-179 6042726 NFPDI961-04 04/19/06 15:37
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0374 mg/kg 0.0500 5% 19 - 146 6042726 NPDI961-04 04/19/06 15:37
Methy] teri-Butyl Ether ND 0.0519 meke 0.0500 104% 47 - 148 6042726 NPDI1961-04 04/19/06 15:37
Diisopropyl Ether ND 0.107 mgke 0.100 107%  50-143 6042726 NPDIS61-04  04/19/06 15:37
Taluenc ND 0.0450 mg/kg 0.0500 0% 40- 143 6042726 NPD1%61-04 04/19/06 15:37
Ethy! ten-Butyl Ether ND 0.0557 mp/kg 0.0500 111% 48 - 145 6042726 NPD1961-04 04/19/06 15:37
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.0537 mg'kg 0.0500 107% 43 - 150 6042726 NPD1961-04 04/19/06 15:37
Xylcnes, total ND 0.108 mg'kg 0.150 2% 36 - 144 6042726 NPD1961-04 04/19/06 15:37
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 45.0 ug/L 50.0 90% 72-125 6042726 NPD1961-04 04/19/06 15:37
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorogthane-dé 45.0 ug/L 50.0 50% 72-125 6042726 NPD1961-04 04/19/06 15:37
Surrogare: Dibromgfluoromethane 47.4 ug/l 50.0 95% 73-124 6042726 NPD961-04 04719436 15:37
Surrogate: Dibramaffioromethane 474 ug/L 500 95% 73-124 6042726 NPDI961-04 04/19/06 15:37
Surrogate: Toluene-dS8 51.0 ug/L 50.0 102% 80- 124 6042726 NPDI1961-04 04/19/66 15:37
Surrogate: Toluene-d8§ 51.0 ug/L 50.0 102% 80- 124 6042726 NPD1961-04 04/19/06 15:37
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 534 ug/L 50,0 107% 25-185 6042726 NPD1961-04 04/19/06 1537
Surrogase: 4-Bromeflierobenzene 5314 ug/L 50.0 107% 25-185 6042726 NPD1961-04 04/19/06 15:37

6043010-MS1
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2980 Faster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax §15-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech, (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Work Order:

Project Name:

NPD1296
230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAFP 135676
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/12/06 08:00
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike - Cont.
Targel Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec Range Baich Spiked Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
6043010-M31

Tert-Amyi Mcthyl Ether 1.05 51.8 ug/L 50.0 102% 43 - 165 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Benzene ND 56.5 ug/L 50.0 113% 74-133 6043010 NFPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Ethylbenzene ND 53.5 ug/l 50.0 107% 74 - 134 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Ethyl tcrt-Butyl Ether ND 53.2 ug/L 50.0 106% 57 - 155 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Talucne ND 52.3 ug/L 50.0 105% 73-133 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Diisopropyl Ether ND 110 ug/L 100 110% 67 - 139 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether ND 50.8 ug/L 50.0 102% 58-151 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Tertiory Butyl Alcohol ND 770 ug/L 500 154% 19 - 186 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Xylenes, total ND 174 ug/L 150 116% 68 - 139 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorocthane-df 54.3 ug/L 50.0 109% 70- 130 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Surrogate: 1.2-Dickiorocthane-d4 54.3 ug/L 50,0 109% 70-130 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Surrogate: Dibromeflworomethane 350 ug/L 50.0 110% 79-122 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 35.0 ug/L 50.0 110% 79-122 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 5.2 ug/L 50.0 102% 78-121 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Surrogute! Tolueng-d8 51.2 ug/L 500 102% 78-121 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 522 ug/L 50.0 104% 78 - 126 6043019 NPDI733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Surrogare. 4-Bromafluorobenzene 522 ug/l, 50.0 144% 78-126 6043019 NPDI733.05 04/19/06 07:13
6043624-MS1

Benzene ND 50.7 ug/L 50.0 101% 74-133 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 19:45
Ethylbenzene ND 46,4 ug/L 50.0 93% 4 - 134 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 19:45
Toluene ND 45.7 ug/L 50.0 91% 73-133 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 19:45
Xylenes, total ND 151 ug/L 150 101% 68 - 139 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 19:45
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroctiune-dé 5b6 ug/L 50.0 103% 70- 130 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 19:45
Surrogate: Dibromofluorometiune 53.9 ug/L 50.0 108% 79-122 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 19:45
Surrogate: Toliene-d§ 50.6 ug/L 50.0 101% 78-121 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 19:45
Surrogate: 4-Bromofivorobenzenc 52.5 ug/L 50.0 105% 78-126 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 19:45
Purgeable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
6041973-MS1

Gasoline Range Organics 0.942 186 mgkg 310 94% 60-14¢ 6041973 NPDI2%6-16 04/19/06 02:35
Surrogare: 1, 2-Dichioraethane-dd 45.6 ug/L. 50.0 91% 0-200 6041573 NPDI2%6-16 04/159/06 02:35
Siwrragate: Dibromoffuaromethane 9.0 ug/L 50.0 98% 0-200 6041973 NPDI266-16 04/19/06 02:35
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 5315 ug/L. 50.0 103% 0-200 6041973 NPD1296-16 04/19/06 02:35
Strrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 50.4 ug/L 50.0 101% 0-200 6041973 NPD1296-16 04/19/06 02:35
6042726-MS1

Gasoline Range Organics 0.335 241 mg/kg 310 67% 60 - 140 6042726 NPD1961-04 04/19/06 15:37
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Festor Greighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 ~ 800-765-0980 ~ Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambna Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD1296
5500 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135676
Attn  Anni Kremk Received: 04/12/06 0800

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike - Cont.

Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6042726-MS1
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-df 45.0 ug/L 50.0 90% 0-200 6042726 NPDI1961-04 04/19/06 15:37
Surrogate: Dibromaofinoromethune 47.4 ug/L 50.0 55% 0 - 200 6042726 NPDI1%61-04 04/19/06 £5:37
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 510 ug/L. 50.0 102% 0- 200 6042726 NPDI1%61-04 04/19/06 15:37
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 534 ug/L 50.0 107% 0-200 6042726 NPD1961-04 04/19/06 15:37
6043010-MS1
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2960 up/L 3100 95% 60 - 140 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Surrogate: [,2-Dichloroerhane-dd 54.3 ug/L 50.0 109% 0-200 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Surrogate: Dibromofiucromethane 55.0 up/l 50,0 110% 0-200 6043010 NPD1733.05 04/19/06 07:15
Surrogate; Tolwenc-d8 512 ug/L 50,0 102% 0.-200 6043010 NPDI1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 522 ug/L 50.0 104% 0-200 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:15
6043151-MS1
Gasolinc Range Organics ND 2710 ug/L 305¢ 89% 60 - 140 6043151 NPD2157-01 04/20/06 10:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dicilorocthane-d4 41.9 ug/L 50.0 84% 0-200 6043151 NPD2157-01 04/20/06 10:03
Surrogaie: Dibromofiucromethane 49.0 ug/L. 50.0 98% 0-200 6043151 NFD2157-01 04/20/66 10:03
Surrogate: Tolvenc-d8 50.0 ug/L 50.0 100% 0-200 6043151 NPD2157-01 04/20/06 10:03
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.5 ug/L 50.0 5% 0-200 6043151 NPD2157-01 04/20/06 10:03
6043624-M31
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2480 ug/L 3100 80% 60 - 140 6043624 NPDI1954-15 04/19/06 19:45
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 51.6 ug/L 50.0 103% 0-200 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 £9:45
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 539 ug/L 50.0 108% 0-200 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 19:45
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 50.6 ug/L 50.0 101% 0-200 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 19:45
Surragete: 4-Bromoflvorobenzene 52.5 ug/L 50.0 105% 0-200 6043624 NPD1%54-15 04/19/06 19:45
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryviile) / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn Anni Kreml

Work Order:
Project Name:

NPD1296
230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Project Number: ~ SAP 135676

Received:

04/12/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup

Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6041973-MSD1

Benzene 0.0588 0.113
Tertinry Buryl Alcohol ND 0.684
Ethylbenzene 0.00416 0.0398
Methyi tert-Butyl Ether 0.00855 0.0564
Diisopropyl Ether 00132 0.104
Toluene 0.00204 0.0713
Ethyl tcst-Butyl Ether ND 0.0476
Tert-Amyl Mcthyl Ether ND 0.0460
Xylenes, 1otal 0.00355 0.119
Surrogate: 1,2-Dicklorocthanc-d4 46.9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorocthane-d4 46.9
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 49.8
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 49.8
Swrrogate: Toluenc-d§ 52.9
Surrogate; Toliene-d8 529
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflnorobenzenc 528
Surragate: 4-Bromefliorobenzene 52.8

6042726-MSD1

Benzene ND 0.0471
Teriary Butyl Alcohol ND 0.727
Ethylbenzenc ND 0.0322
Methyl wert-Bury] Ether ND 0.0504
Diisopropyl Ether ND 0.0972
Toluene ND 0.0395
Ethyl 1ert-Butyl Ether ND 0.0522
Ten-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.0493
Xylenes, total ND 0.0920
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethanc-d4 46.1
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd 46.1
Surrogate: Dibromgflioremethane 49.8
Surrogare; Dibromofluoromethane 49.3
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 51.7
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 51.7
Surrogate: 4-Bromefluorobenzone 50.9
Surrogate! 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.9

6043010-MSD1

Tert-Amyl Meihyl Ether 1.05 48.8
Benzene ND 54.0
Ethylbenzene ND 514
Ethyl ter-Buty] Ether ND 50,3

mp/kg
mg'kg
mgke
mgke
mg'kg
mp/kg
mg/kg
mp/kg
mg/kg
ug/L
ug/L
ug/l,
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mp/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mglkg
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/l,
ug/L
up/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Spike
Conc

0.0500
0.500
0.0500
0.0500
0.100
00500
0,0500
0.0500
0.150
500
500
50.0
50,0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

0.0500
0.500
0.0500
0.0500
0.100
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.150
50.0
500
500
500
50.0
0.0
500
50.0

50.0
50.0
50.0
500

108%
137%
T1%
96%
91%
139%
95%
92%
7%
94%
94%
100%
100%
106%
106%
106%
106%

94%
145%
64%
101%
97%
9%
104%
99%
61%
92%
92%
100%
100%
103%
103%
102%
102%

96%
108%
103%
101%

Target Sample
Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated

48 - 138 3 34 6041973 NPD1296-16
16- 179 8 45 6041973 NPD1296-16
19-146 36 44 6041973 NPDI1296-16
47- 143 3 39 6041973 NPD1296-16
50-143 9 41 6041973 NPD1296-16
40-143 25 41 6041973 NPD12%6-16
48 - 145 e 37 6041973 NPDI296-16
43-150 13 3% 6045971 NEDI1296-16
36-144 31 35 6041573 NPD1296-16

72-125 6041573 NPD1296-16
72-125 6041973 NPD1296-16
73-124 6041973 NPD1296-t6
73-124 6041973 NPD1296-16
80-124 6041973 NPD1296-16
80-124 6041973 NPD1296-16
25-185 6041973 NPDI1296-16
13- 185 6041973 NPDI12%6-16

48-138 11 34 6042726 NPD1961-04
16-179 10 45 6042726 NPD1961-04
19-146 15 44 6042726 NPD1961-04
47- 148 3 39 6042726 NPD1I951-04
50- 143 10 41 6042726 NPDI1961-04
44 - 143 13 41 6042726 NPD1%61-04
48 - 145 G 37 6042726 NPD1961-04
43- 150 9 39 6042726 NPD1961-04
36- 144 16 35 65042726 NPD961-04

72-125 65042726 NPD1961-04
72-125 65042726 NPDI1%61-04
73-124 6042726 NPD1961-04
73-124 6042726 NPD1961-04
80-124 6042726 NPD1961-04
80 - 124 6042726 NPD1961-04
25- 185 6042726 NPD1961-04
25- 185 6042726 NPDE9S!1-04
43-165 G 20 6043010 NPD1733-05
T4-133 5 19 6043010 NPD1733-05
74 - 134 4 21 6043010 NPD1733-05
57-155 6 19 6043010 NPD1733-05

Analyzed
Darte/Time

04/19/06
04/19/06
04/1%106
04/19/06
04/159/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/ 19406
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06

04/1%/06
04/19/G6
04/19/06
04/15/06
04/15/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/ 19406
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/1%/06
04/15/06

04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06

03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04

16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07

07:37
07:37
07:37
0737
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2860 Faster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 6§15-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD12%96
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number;  SAP 135676
Attn Anni Krem] Received: 04/12/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup - Cont.

Spike Target Sample

Analyte Crig. Val.  Duplicale Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Baich Duplicated
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
€043010-MSD1

Tolucne ND 49.7 vg/L 50.0 99% 73-133 5 20 6043010 NPDI1733-05

Diisopropyl Ether ND 106 ug/L, 100 106% 67-139 4 17 6043010 NPDI733-05

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 47.7 ug/L 500 95% 58-15] [} 28 6043010 NPDI1733-05
Tertiary Butyl Alechol ND 730 ug/L 500 146% 10- 186 5 37 6043010 NPDI1733-05
Xylenes, total ND 167 ug/L 150 l11% 68-139 4 23 6043010 NPDI733-05
Surragate: 1,2-Dichivrocthane-d4 534 ug/L 309 107% 70-130 6043010 NPDI1733-05
Surrogate: I,.2-Dichioroethane-d4 534 ug/l 500 107% 70-130 6043010 NPDI1733-05
Surrogote: Dibromofluoromethane 54,1 ug/L 500  108% 79-122 6043010 NPDI1733-05
Surrogate: Dibremafliioromethanc 54.1 ug/L 500  108% 79-122 6043010 NPDI1733-05
Surregote: Toluene-d8 51.8 ug/L 500  104% 7B- 121 6043010 NPDI733-05
Swrregote: Toluene-d§ 51.8 ug/L 500 104% 76-121 6043010 NPDI733-05
Surrogate; 4-Bremoffusrobenzene 51.8 ug/L 500 J04% 78-126 6043010 NPD1733-05
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 51.8 ug/L 300 104% TB-126 6043010 NPD!733-03
6043624-MSD1

Benzene ND 50.0 ug/L 50.0 100% 74-133 1 19 6043624 NPD1954-15

Ethylbenzenc ND 47.2 ug/L 50.0 94% T4-134 2 21 6043624 NPD1954-15

Tolucne ND 47.7 ug/L 50.0 95% 73-133 4 20 6043624 NPD1954-15

Xylencs, lotal ND 157 ug/L 150 105% 68-13% 4 23 6043624 NPD1954-15
Surrogate: {,2-Dichlorcethone-dd 53.0 ug/L 500 106% 70- 139 6043624 NPD1954-15
Surrogate: Dibromoflnoromethane 4.0 ug/L 50.0  108% 7%-122 6043624 NPD1954-15
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 52.1 ug/L 500 ]04% 78~ 12] 6043624 NPD1954-15
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.9 ug/L 500 102% 73-126 6043624 NPD1954-15
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6041973-MSD1

Gasoline Range QOrganics 0.942 427 mg/kg L0 107% 60-140 10 40 6041973 NPD1296-16
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.9 ug/L 500 94%  0-200 6041973 NPD1296-16
Surrogate; Dibremaffuoromethane 49.8 ug/l 500 100% 0-200 6041973 NPD1296-16
Surrogate: Tohwene-d8 52.9 ug/L 506 106% 0-200 6041973 NPD1296-16
Surrogate: 4-Bromafliorebenzene 528 ug/L 560 106% 0-200 6041973 NPD1296-16
6042726-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics 0.335 2.08 M8 mg/kg 10 56% 60- 140 15 40 6042726 NPD961-04
Surragase: 1,2-Dicklorocthane-d4 46.1 ug/l 50.0 92%  O-200 6042726 NPD1961-04
Surrogate; Dibromofluoromethane 49.8 ug/L 500 100% O -200 6042726 NPD1961-04
Sirrogate: Toluene-d3 51.7 ug/L 500 103% ©-200 6042726 NPD1961-04
Surrogate: 4-Bremofivorobenzenc 50.9 up/L 500 102% - 200 6042726 NPD1961-04
6043010-MSDA

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2550 ug/L 3loo 82% 60-140 15 40 6043010 NPD1733-05
Surrogore! {,2-Dichforoethane-dd 534 ug/L 500  107% 0-200 6043010 NPD1733-05

Analyzed

DatefTime

04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06

04/ 15/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06

04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06

04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19/06
04/19106

04/19/06
04/19/06

07:37
07:37
07:37
0737
07:37
07:37
07:37
07:37
07:37
0737
0737
on37
07:37

20:08
20:08
20:08
20:08
20:08
20:08
20:08
20:08

03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04
03:04

16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07
16:07

07:37
07:37
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Test/\America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICON 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD1296
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAP 135676
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/12/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup - Cont.

Spike Targel Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. val.  Duplicaic Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicalcd Date/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6043010-MSD1

Surragate: Dibromofluoromethune 54.1 ug/L 500  108% 0-200 6043010 NPDI1733-05 04/19/06 07:37
Surragate: Toluene-d8 51.8 ug/L 500 104% 0-200 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/6 07:37
Surragete: 4-Bromofivorobenzene 51.8 ug/L 560 104% 0-200 6043010 NPD1733-05 04/19/06 07:37
6043151-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2570 ug/L Jos0 84% 60-140 5 40 6043151 NPD2157-01 04/20/06 10:31
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethone-dd 42.2 ug/L 50.0 84% 0-200 6043151 NPD2157-)] 04/20/06 10:31
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethune 49.0 ug/L 50.0 93% 0200 6043151 NPD2157-01 04/20/06 10:31]
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.3 up/L 500 101% 0-200 6043151 NPD2157-01 04/20/06 10:31
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluarobenzene 47.2 ug/L 300 94%  0-200 6043151 NPD2157.01 04/20/06 10:31
6043624-MSD1

Gasolinc Range Organics ND 2460 upg/L 300 79% 60-140 03 40 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 20:08
Surrogate: I.2-Dichloroethane-d4 530 ug/L. 500 106% 0-200 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 20:08
Surrogaie: Dibromofiuoromethune 54.0 ug/L. 50.0 108% 0-200 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 20:08
Swrragate: Toluene-d8 52.1 ug/L 50,0 104% 0-260 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 20:08
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.9 ug/L 500 102%  0-200 6043624 NPD1954-15 04/19/06 20:08
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION 2560 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. {Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:

NPD1296
230 W MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland, CA
SAP 135676

Attn Annt Kreml Received: 04/12/06 08:00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Matrix ATHA Nelac California

CA LUFT GC/MS Soil X
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X

NA Soil

NA Water

SWi46 §260B Soil N/A X X
3Wi46 8260B Water N/A X X

SW-346 Soil
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Faster Creighton Read Nashville, TN 37204 ~ 800-765-0980 - Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675}
5900 Hollis Steeet, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn Anni Kreml

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPD12%6

230 W MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland, CA
SAP 135676

04/12/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC cerlifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix
CA LUFT GC/MS Soil
Water
SW-846 Soil
SWB846 §260B Sail
Water

Analyte
Gasoline Range Organics

Gasoline Range Organics

% Dry Solids

Diisopropyl Ether
Diisopropyl Ether

Page 26 of 27



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2860 Fosler Creighlon Road Nashville, T 37204 * 800-765-0980 " Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPDI1296

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 230 W MacArthur Blvd,, Qakland, CA

Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 135676
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 04/12/06 08:00

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

E Concentralion exceeds the calibration range and therefore result is semi-quantitative.
H2 Initial analysis within holding lime. Reanalysis for the required dilution or confirmation was past holding time.
M8 The M8 and/or MSD were below the acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS).
X Due to sample matrix effects, the surrogate recovery was outside the acceplance limits.

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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ANALYTICAL TESTING. CORPORATION

Test America T

Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

NPD1296

Cooler Received/Opened On__04/12/06 0300 i o
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_ in&

UPS Velocity DHL Route - Off-street Misc.
Ao

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

NA ADD466 ADO750 A0I124 100190 Raynger ST

3, Werc custody seals-on cutside of €opler?. v e (¥ N0 LNA

a.  If yes, how many and where: [ ,“?’&'ﬂ ‘i-
4, Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?,.ccoiiciciiniiniiiiniien e e @...NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside Co0lerT i riesiimnisinsiiimiaiis e s nrsssae srinrnine @..NO...NA
I certify that Y opened the copler and answered questions 1-5 {infisl}....ooeveciieaiiiasansss L-'U DZ
6. Were custody seals o contalners: YES CN;) , and Intaet "
were these signed, and dated correctly?....mienns
7. What kind of packing material used? Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
. Plastic bag Paper CGther : None l

B. Cooling process: @ Tee-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
9, Did all containers arrive in good condition { URbFoKen)? e veucvnicveimn st s @.NO...NA
10. Were all container [abels complete (#, date, signed, pres., ele}?.vvvnrrenienimie e L NA

11. Did all contziner Iabels and tags agree with custody papers?..c.vi s s snenssaniesd ...NA

12, a. Were VOA vials recelved . ciiiimiciesinn i e sisise i iss s sas e s ensnn wNA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.... YES NA
I certify that I unleaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 (infiald......ooeerevseemsmeererisioneazeenns

13: a. On preserved bottles dld the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? \’E/NO@
b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correet preservatives were used...ocieninaniiein (:}ﬁs...NO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

14, Was residual chlotineg presemt?. o s e s YES...NO.:NA

Lcertify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered guestions 13-14 (intial}......... [_’_Q
-
15. Were custody papers properly filled out {Ink, signed, ete)?...ccccuiiinmnaniniimmnnenn s K_E’S....NO...NA

16. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place? ..o %?.’...NO...NA
17. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?. s vieiviernesianeenrrennnr s @...NO...NA

18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each contRINer?...cvviiiiiinrcsicnn . @...NO...NA

I certify that I entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (intialy................ Less

1 certify that I attached na label with the unigue LIMS number to ench container fintial)....eieecne..

any

19, Were there Non-Conformance issues atlogln ' YES NO  Was a PIPE gencrated YES NO #
BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form



SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

‘ Lab Ideniiication {(if necessary):

Shell Pro]ect Manager to be involced: . INCIDENT NUMBER (ES GNLY)
O 7A - Morgan Hill, € — o
. . NPD1 296 “.| Denis Brown 9‘ Ql 9‘ 5‘ 7l 4]11] oatE ——‘”LI /2008
o 0422106 2359 S of CRIT RUMBER ) R _3
L 0
P —— ] HOT FOR Env. REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER [NVOICE l |
Fm‘ TNG GOMP ANY: STE ADDRESS: Stmat and Chy State GLOBAL ID HO
Cambria Environmental Technology, Ins. 230 W MacArthur, Qakland CA Tos00101240
ADORESS: ‘Fﬁmme TG (Nam, Compory, Offaa Locainy FIONE RO CORSLTANT PROJECT RO ©
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 946038
PAGIEGT CONTAGT [rerdoogy or POF Repos o) Brenda Carter, Cambria, Emeryville 510-420-3343 248-0902-006
David Gibbs PG SAMPLEN MARE(S) (Prrd]: e
TELEPHONE: FAX. E-MALL:
510.420,3363 510.420.8170 dgibbs@cambﬁa—env.com B AHON E
AN AROUND TIME (STANDARD 15 10 CALENDAA DAYS): [0 RESULTS NEEDED
@swo Osoar [dsoar O zoar [ 24 HOURS ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
3 L2 - Rwqcs REPORT FORMAT ] usT AGENCY:
GCMS MTEE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING AL T FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NOT NEEDED || @ 'Z.e Contalner/Preservative
E ﬁ s or PIiD Readings
cc lab report to: rbarone@cambria-env.com g g é 2 or Laboralory Notes
2 S u z
S & g8 g
) 2 2 4 z <
RecEPT vERIFicaTion REcuesTED B ] 2 8 5 E S Forn? TP
" - — S AMPLING wo.or | + x > bt TEMPERATUAE ON REGEIPT G°
o Field Sample Identification e ™ | e |E Y | B S g ] Penorvah
coi-Y-5  luMlgelsol ) (x| 1x] 1X BY:-CEal %Y |
T -387-5 [ Perlee | [IXIX Rl ] s
. Sp-6-D (MM IwolSe | | Xl X B s§- 6
. - o . -
. 58-55  |gd|us[ o) | IX P Ml | [
5o 5 |y ms | LIN A \ | | s8¢
> opys |Yalse| SOL 1A Y 1A \ ¢ 5D
. - - " ’/ v T
o155 We %o |50 | [ 1N X W0 I O =
o o » - - - 2
= P [ 5 W 15 7 W el | b} (1L

Hnin@ shed by (Ennaturo)

Arcoivad by: (Slgnatra)

74 > e

e

™ tteo

Asinquehed by [Signatura) k/_ﬁ/\‘_—/
i :

P ACA.AJ-:)
I~ .

Rolinqs

o

/Y4

~[77

Raceivad by, {Signature} o
Recetvad by: (Signanre) \Z

ZY 2 e

Qs Graphic {714) BIE-8702

TLTD

%TWS

4l tofso0b (275

£/

“T"(/!'Z 1o vb’:x)

11/18/05 Ravisian



LAB: TestAmerica STL Other______ SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

=.ab denliltzation (f necessary)

T4 - levine, Califormia Shell Project Manager to be involced: -2 INEIDENT: NUMBER (ES,ONLY)," . ({/5 =6 /) 20
[ TA - Morgan Hill, Calfornia FE Py T— ¥ _] . 9
Q X Ces :
[ 74 Nashville, Tennesee £ EnvIRONMENTAL'SERVICES ~ . Denis Brown : DATE: ___4
Ose’ [O-recrisica senvices | PAGE 2— 4
: a
O otner {location)____— . [ Ccress vousTan:. | [ NOT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - NO ETiM - SEND PAPER INVOICE
[SAMET, 1140 COMPANT! LGU £:00C SITE ADDRESS: Strast and Clty State CLGBAL 10 ND.:
Cambria Environmental Technology, inG. CETO 230 W MacArthur, Oakland
ADLVESS: CTF DELVENABLE 70 (Name, Company, Olice Lacaion). PHONE NO." CONSULTANT PROJECT M-
5000 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
TROJECT CONTACT [haduomy o PUF Hepodlo} Brenda Carter, Cambria, Emeryville 510-420-3343 ria-env.com 248-0902-006
David Gibbs PG SAMBLER NAME(S) (Prini]: USE.ONLY SR 'i,;
TELE FrinE FAr. EMAR D
510.420,3363 510.420.9170 daibhs @ cambria-env.com BARONE i
TURAROLND TWE (514 JUARC IS 10 CALENDAR DAYS: [ cesuLTS MEEDED
sto [0 spar  [Japar [J2pay [J 24n0uRs ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
0O 14 - RWQCE REPGRT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY:
GCMS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIOHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL g FIELD NOTES:
€=
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX JF EDD 15 NOT NEEDED  [] @ F Container/Preasrvalive
o w & or PID Readings
2 o 'ﬁ i or Laboralory Notes
cc lab report to: rbarone@cambria-env.com o % = A
Py S w H
o — W o
c ) 45 o
] o 25 7]
o @0 [} a
o E
AECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED 2 © 8 - = [ ——
X . » = had TEMPERATURE OGN RECEIPT C°
. - SAMPLING NO.OF | T i ® o -
usg Field Sample Identification MATRIX ok 2
oMLY P DATE | TIME cont. | & & w Z = p 1D

» OB66T w| So K X Tobolade 121 | ke-s
o645 |V 126 a0 [ [ pd X | | o |
e ¢l olblewelse | | 1X] X X ¥ i}
P S AL B S
- sz—7-lo |46 lgse] 5o | TIK| IX| IX e 57 |
' SB-IS Wlgeol 0 11 1A 1AL A ] g

Rebnguished by: (Srgnatwe)

%—/ﬁ Hmimw e - - ?/7 / Zﬂ{ ::: / £ o B
— S e e | 577
W scuivad by (SIGnaire) Z{{/_Z/JZ: / ?%

- C — ) — — 11/18/05 Ravisen
"WTWB diof>ee b 12 @/ g,‘_/_,_, eYfizlee oxg)

i

044 Graphic  (714) 896-9702



LAB: Test America STL Other
Lab Idenihication (i necessary):

0 14 - Irvine, California

[ T4 - Margan Hil, Californa

O 74 - Hashwille, Tennesee

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

Shell Project Manager 1o be invoiced:

Bl ewvirowiénral Seavices -] Denis Brown

" INCIDENT-NUMBER (ES/ONLY) -

9|

ol 5| 7{a]1

Date: e & 008 |

/
ST

Qs [ vecitiea senvices GRMT NUMBER (TSICHMT) once 2> ﬁ
T ceher (locatian) I [J CRMT HOUSTON:. - I NOT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER [NVOICE l
PSR L CORPAT COM G0 SIE ADDRESS: Straal and Clty Stata BLOBAL W NO.:
Cambria Environmental Technclogy, Inc. CETO 230 W MacArthur, Oakland CA T0600101240
ACURESS, [EOF CELIVERABLE 70 {Name, Compy, Do Lgitan): PAONE O - EMAIL GONSULTANT PROJECT 8O-
5400 Hollls Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
FRADIECT CONTAGT [aocugy of POF Ficport 0], Brenda Carter, Cambria, Emeryville 510-420-3343 shell.em.edf @cambria-eny con 248-0902-006
David Gibbs PG SAMPLER NANE(S) Pir): T —
IFLEFHONE: FAX EMAK
510.420.3363 510.420.9170 dgibhs @cambria-env.com BARONE
TURNHARCUNG TIME (STLIIDARG 1S 10 CALENDAR DAYSY ] RESULTS NEEGED
B so Elsoar [Daoar O 2oay [ 24 HOURS ONWEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ A - RwqeE REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY:
GOMS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL g FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTAUCTIONS GR NOTES: THECHK BOX IF EOD 1S NOT NEECED [ E E Container/Preservative
T w I di
g . or Lanoratory Notes
ce lab report to: rbarone@cambria-env.com o % .;‘E A
E 8 wujl E
a - oY o
: m o O =3
o - mn
g g 2g a
RECEIPT VERIFIGATION AEQUESTED 2 E3 5 E o L -
TAE - — . SAMPLING No.or | = x 2w = TEMPERATURE-ON RECEIPT C°
USE e lde MATRX § o = a
use | Field Sample Identification =T cont. | E B S5 k] o 1D/ Peergrver
£ P ) - R . '
SR-7 - Wi % Gl W | 6 Lx X X wihpak -+ |11 -2 4 HC
Fogw—10 |l 511 X I B | BEE
\
, ap-g-1Y (Wl S | IX] X g 8-
4 L
o SHK-WLWE leo| W | & X e g [ eeg] N C)
o
2
o
o
2
Rak. [d = D “ T I
ainquishad by’ (Sugantra) Recerved by, (Signatura) ] ate; 3 - 5
F=
Raknquished Dy [Signatwa) / Z,”’_—— /{\ Racaved by: 1S|9mm:1”_2_’__\__—- an7/ / Tima / ; :57 g
. . 4 5
/ - /< :
Aakngushod by: W Aeseaved by, {Signatura) D:u-:5 ‘J M Tuna/- ?da 3

o ///9, /ofc € e

T
1118/05 Ravisien



e STL
TRENT

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number; 720-3055-1

Job Description: 230 W MacArthur, Oakland

For:
Cambria Environmental Tech
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryvilie, CA 94508

Attention; David Gibbs

WM

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager |
mbrewer@stl-inc.com
04/25/2006
Revision: 1

cc: Ron Barone
Karen Newton

Project Manager: Melissa Brewer

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel (925) 484-1919 Fax (925) 484-1096 www stl-inc.com
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METHOD SUMMARY

Client; Cambria Environmental Tech Job Number: 720-3055-1
Description Lab Location  Method Preparation Method
Matrix: Solid
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS STL-SF SWwa46 82608

Purge and Trap for Solids STL-SF SwWad6 5030B
Inductively Coupled Plasma - Atomic Emission Spectrometry  STL-SF SW846 6010B

Acid Digestion of Sediments, Sludges, and Soils STL-SF SWg46 3050B

LAB REFERENCES:
STL-SF = 8TL-San Francisco

METHCD REFERENCES:

SW846 - "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986
And its Updates.

STL San Francisco
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Jdiet: CzbriaEnvironmntd Teh bHb Mrhe 720-3055-1
Date/Time Date/Time

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Sampled Received

20-3055-5 SP-1 Solid 04/062006 100 04/022006 1305

STL San Francisco

Page 3 of 23



Analytical Data
Client: Cambria Environmental Tech Job Number: 720-3055-1

Client Sample ID: SP-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-3055-5 Date Sampled:  04/06/2006 1700
Client Matrix; Solid Date Received: 04/07/2006 1305

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 720-7736 Instrument ID:  Varian 3900A

Preparation: 50308 Lab File ID: csaturnwsidatal200604\04
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 1.04 g

Date Analyzed: 04/14/2006 0007 Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Date Prepared: 04/14/2006 0007

Analyte . DyWtCorrected: N  Result (mg/kg) ~  Qualifier ~ ~ ~ BL ..
Benzene ND 0.024
Ethylbenzene ND 0.024
Toluene ND 0.024
Xylenes, Total ND 0.048
Gasoline Range Crganics (GRO)-C6-C12 6.7 4.8
Surogate _ *%Rec , . Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 92 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 60 - 140

Page 4 of 23
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Analytical Data
Client: Cambria Environmental Tech Job Number: 720-3055-1

Client Sample ID: SP-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-3055-5 Date Sampled:  04/06/2006 1700
Client Matrix: Solid Date Received: 04/07/2008 1305

6010B Inductively Coupled Plasma - Atomic Emission Spectrometry

Method: 6010B Analysis Batch: 720-7667 Instrument ID: Varian ICP
Preparation: 3050B Prep Batch: 720-7627 Lab File ID: N/A
Dilution; 1.0 Initial WeightVolume:  1.03 g
Date Analyzed: 04/13/2006 1344 Final Weight/Volume: 50 mL

Date Prepared: 04/13/2006 0631

Analyte DryWh Gomrectsd: N Result (mg/Kg) Qualifier RL
Lead 29 057
STL San Francisco Page 5 of 23



DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Lab Section Qualifier Description

Page 6 of 23



Quality Control Results

Client: Cambria Environmental Tech Job Number: 720-3055-1

QC Association Summary

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Method Prep Batch
GC/MS VOA

Analysis Batch:720-7736

LCS 720-7736/17 Lab Control Spike Solid 8260B

LCSD 720-7736/16 Lab Control Spike Duplicate Solid 8260B

MB 720-7736/18 Method Blank Solig 82608

720-3055-5 SP-1 Solid 8260B

720-3060-A-5 MS Matrix Spike Solid 8260B

720-3060-A-5 MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Solid 82608

Metals

Prep Batch: 720-7627

LCS 720-7627/2-A Lab Control Spike Solid 3050B

LCSD 720-7627/3-A Lab Centro! Spike Duplicate Solid 3050B

MB 720-7627/1-A Method Biank Solid 3050B

720-3055-5 SP-1 Solid 3050B

720-3118-A-1-G MS Matrix Spike Solid 30508

720-3118-A-1-H MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Solid 3050B

Analysis Batch:720-7667

LCS 720-7627/2-A Lab Control Spike Solid 6010B 720-7627
LCSD 720-7627/3-A Lab Control Spike Duplicate Solid 6010B 720-7627
MB 720-7627/1-A Method Blank Salid 6010B 720-7627
720-3055-5 SP-1 Solid 6010B 720-7627
720-3118-A-1-G MS Matrix Spike Solid 6010B 720-7627
720-3118-A-1-H MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Solid 6010B 720-7627

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results
Client: Cambria Environmental Tech Job Number: 720-3055-1

Surrogate Recovery Report

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Client Matrix: Solid

Lab Sample ID Client Sample (12DCE) (TOL)
(%Rec) (%Rec)

720-3055-5 SP-1 110 92
720-3060-A-5 MS 86 94
720-3060-A-5 MSD 91 82

LCS 720-7736/17 l 93 04

LCSD 720-7736/16 91 94

MB 720-7736/18 95 92
Surrogate Acceptance Limits
(12DCE) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 60 - 140
(TOL) Toluene-d8 70-130

STL San Francisco Page 8 of 23



Client: Cambria Environmental Tech

Method Blank - Batch: 720-7736

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-7736/18
Client Matrix:  Solid

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 04/13/2006 1059
Date Prepared: 04/13/2006 1059

Analyte
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes, Total
Gasoline Range Crganics (GRQ)-C6-C12

Surrogate
Toluene-d8

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Laboratory Control/

Analysis Balch: 720-7736
Prep Batch: N/A
Units: mg/Kg

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Qual

 %Rec
92
95

Laboratory Control Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-7736

LCS Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-7736/17
Client Matrix: Solid

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 04/13/2006 1015
Date Prepared: 04/13/2006 1015

LCSD Lab Sample 1D: LCSD 720-7736/16
Client Matrix: Solid

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 04/13/2006 1037
Date Prepared: 04/13/2006 1037

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene

Surrogarte

Toluene-d8
1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4

Analysis Batch: 720-7736

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-3055-1

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID: Varian 3900A

Lab File ID:  ciAsaturnwsi\data\200604\0¢
Initial Weight/Volume: 5 g

Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

RL
~ 0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

0.010
1.0

. Acceptance Limits

70 -130
60 - 140

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID:  Varian 3900A

Prep Batch: N/A Lab File 1D: c:\saturnws\data\200604\0«
Units: mag/Kg Initial Weight/Volume: 5 g
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
Analysis Batch: 720-7736 Instrument ID:  Varian 3900A
Prep Baich: N/A Lab File ID:  c:\saturnws\data\200604\04 1
Units: mg/Kg Initial WeightVolume: 5 g
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL
% Rec.
LCS LCSD Limit RPD RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual
9a 89 69-129 5 20 -
93 91 70-130 2 20
. LCS%Rec  LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits
94 94 70-130
93 91 60 - 140

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

STL San Francisco
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Client:

Matrix Spike/

Cambria Environmental Tech

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-7736

MS Lab Sample |D:
Client Matrix:
Dilution:

Date Analyzed;
Date Prepared:

MSD Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix;
Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Date Prepared:

Analyte
Benzene
Toluene
Surrogate

Toluene-d8
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

STL San Francisco

720-3060-A-5 MS
Solid

1.0

04/13/2006 1152
04/13/2006 1152

720-3060-A-5 MSD
Solid

1.0

04/13/2006 1214
04/13/2006 1214

Analysis Batch: 720-7736
Prep Batch: N/A

Analysis Batch: 720-7736
Prep Batch: N/A

Page 10 of 23

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-3055-1

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID;  Varian 3900A
Lab File ID: csaturnwsidata\200604u
Initial WeightVolume: 5.02 g
Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Instrument ID: Varian 3900A

Lab File ID:  c)saturnws\data\200604\0:
Initial Weight/Volume: 5.02 g

Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

% Rec,
MS MSD Limit RPD RPD Lirnit MS Qual MSD Qual
88 91  e9-12¢ 3 220
89 91 70-130 2 20
MS%Rec ~ MSD % Rec _ Acceptance Limits
94 92 70-130
86 a1 60 - 140



Client: Cambria Environmental Tech

Method Blank - Batch: 720-7627

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-7627/1-A
Client Matrix:  Solid

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 04/13/2006 1252
Date Prepared: 04/13/2006 0631

Analyte
Lead

Laboratory Control/

Laboratory Control Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-7627

LCS Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-7627/2-A
Client Matrix: Solid

Dilution; 1.0

Date Analyzed: 04/13/2006 1255
Date Prepared: 04/13/2006 0631

LCSD Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-7627/3-A
Client Matrix: Solid

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 04/13/2006 1259
Date Prepared: 04/13/2006 0631

Analyte

Lead

Analysis Batch: 720-7667
Prep Batch: 720-7627

Units: mgfKg

Result

ND
Analysis Batch: 720-7667
Prep Batch: 720-7627
Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Batch: 720-7667
Prep Batch: 720-7627
Units:mg/Kg

% Rec.
LCS LCSD Limit
88 86 80- 120

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-3055-1

Method: 6010B
Preparation: 3050B

Instrument 1D: Varian ICP
Lab File ID:  N/A

Initiat Weight/Volume: 1 g
Final Weight’Volume: 50 mL

Qual RL

. . 5
Method: 6010B
Preparation: 3050B
Instrument ID:  Varian ICP
Lab File ID: N/A
Initial WeightVolume: 1 g
Final Weight/Volume: 50 mL
Instrument ID:  Varian ICP
Lab File ID:  N/A
Initial Weight/Volume: 1 g
Final Weight/Volume: 50 mL

RPD RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculaled results.

STL San Francisco
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Client: Cambria Environmental Tech

Matrix Spike/

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-7627

MS Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:
Dilution:

Date Analyzed:
Date Prepared:

MSD Lab Sample iD:
Client Matrix:
Dilution:

Date Analyzed:

Date Prepared:

Analyte
Lead

720-3118-A-1-G MS
Solid

1.0

04/13/2006 1325
04/13/2006 0631

720-3118-A-1-H MSD
Solid

1.0

04/13/2006 1328
04/13/2006 0631

Analysis Batch: 720-7667
Prep Batch: 720-7627

Analysis Batch: 720-7667
Prep Batch: 720-7627

% Rec.
MS MSD Limit
83 88 75-125

320

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-3055-1

Method: 6010B
Preparation: 3050B

Instrument ID:  Varian ICP
Lab File ID: N/A

Initial Weight\Volume:
Final Weight/\Volume:

1.00 g
50 mL

Instrument ID: Varian ICP
Lab File ID:  N/A

Initial Weight/Volume: 1.02 g
Final Weight/Volume: 50 mL

RPD RPD Limit MS Qual MSD Qual

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resulits.

STL San Francisco
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SHELL Chain Of Custody Record
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client: Cambria Environmental Tech Job Number: 720-3055-1

Login Number: 3055

Question TIF/INA Comment
Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background  NA

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. NA

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with. True

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

CQOC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

There are no discrepancies between the sample 1Ds on the containers and the True TIME ON SAMPLES 15:00
ggr%les are received within Holding Time. True

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample hottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs True
VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4"} in diameter. True
If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs  True
Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or composiling. False COMP 4:1

STL San Francisco Page 15 of 23
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cience
nvironmental

&= aboratories, Inc.

als

April 25, 2006

Melissa Brewer
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Calscience Work Order No.:  06-04-0991
720-3055 / 230 W MacArthur, Oakland

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/18/2006 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any

reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
(Dnanole Fta
Calscience Environmental

Laborataries, Inc.
CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830

Amanda Porter
Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Groﬁ%’g%A%%lf1'2 27 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 .
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=i E_alsc:ence
m=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Date Received: 04/18/06
1220 Quarry Lane Work Order No: 06-04-0991
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Preparation: DHS LUFT

Method: DHS LUFT
Project: 720-3055 / 230 W MacArthur, Oakland Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Client Sample Nurmber Number Collected Matrix Prepared  Analyzed  QCBalch ID
SP-1720-3055-5 06-04-0991-1 04/06/06 Solld 04/20/06 04/20/06 060420008
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Organic Lead ND 1.00 1 mg/kg
Method Blank 099-10-020-532 NIA Solid 04/20/06 04/20/06  060420L08
Resuit RL DE Qual Units
ND 1.00 1 mg/kg

Parameter

Organic Lead

DF - Dilulion Factor

Cual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

A7 kb N9

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -
| P
L] uae T W1 st
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= ____Jsc:ence
ia_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Ex aboratories, Inc.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Date Received: 04/18/06
1220 Quarry Lane Work Order No: 06-04-0991
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Preparation: DHS LUFT
Method: DHS LUFT
Proiect 720-3055 / 230 W MacArthur, Oakland
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Contral Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
06-04-1086-4 Solid FLAA 04/20/06 04/20/06 060420508
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Organic Lead 94 94 22-148 0 0-18

CL - Conlrol Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714} 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
Page T8 of 23
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= Eilsc::ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample
&= aboratories, Inc.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1220 Quarry Lane Work Order No: 06-04-0991
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Preparation: DHS LUFT

Method: DHS LUFT
Project: 720-3055 / 230 W MacArthur, Oakland
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Date Analyzed Lab File ID LCS Batch Number
099-10-020-532 Solid FLAA 04/20/06 NONE 060420L08
Conc Added Conc Recovered LCS %Rec %Rec CL Qualifiers
25.0 25.9 104 72-126

Parameter
Organic Lead

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714} 824-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
Page 19 of 23
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

= __;__Isc:ence
.——.=.’==nvironmental
== aboratories, Inc.
06-04-0991

Work Order Number:

Definition
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

Qualifier
* See applicable analysis comment.
1
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of contrel due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Cc Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory methed detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-54G4

Nl e Ta Y
T &t

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92
pauc 26-o




STL San Francisco

STL

Chain of Custody Record ’ T
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94586 .
Phone {925) 484-1919 Fax (925) 484-1096 Trent
Giient Contact Project Manager: Brewer, Melissa Site Contact: Date: ICOC No: 720-754
Shipping/Receiving@ Calscience EnvironmyTel/Fax: Lab Contact: Carrier No: Job Number: 720-3035-2
7440 Lincoln Way, | Analysis Due Date 1
Garden Grove,  CA 92641 4oareees H-05 0, [ 3
Phone: 714-885-5494 Shipped wilh Order No: 720-728 ' l”"‘f; 2
Fax: .', £
Project Narne: 230 W MacArthur, Oakland 3 g
Site: |—:-_ -B_
PO#® (T mlniria iﬁ‘é
WO #: v @ z
Sample | Sample | Sample #of Eg“ a
Sample Identification Date Time Type [Matrix| Cont f.:@ Special Instructions/Note:
;ﬁ),_-‘ 720-3055-5 4/6/06 | 17:00 Solid | 1 2

€7 Ja 12/ abpd

Possible Hazard ldentification

Sample Disposal { A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)

[ Non-Hazard [ Fiammable [ Skinirritant [ Poison 8 [ Unknown 1 Retumn To Client [ Disposal By Lab [ Archive For Months

Spacial Instructions/QC Requirements:

Relinquished b C Datel T I —r
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5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608 ;
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work orbER#: 06 - 9] [4] -[0][9] A [1]
| | Cooler __ | of
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: S1 L pATE: A } l g// &
TEMPERATURE — SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:
¥, : ' .
CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature btank provided. 5 r l °C Temperature blank.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. ~ "C IR thermometer.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. : Ambient temperature.

Ambient and placed in cooler with wel ice.
Ambient temperature,

———

°C Temperature blank. Initial: _* %2

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample{s): Cooler: "~ No(NotIntact): __ Not Applicable {(N/A): \/

' ' Initial: :%

‘ - v .
SAMPLE CONDITION: : '
) Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples...........ccc.oocoeees. X vovvee i
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers.................... N
Sample container(s} intact and good condition................ccoccceei . NS
Correct containers for analyses requested............coccoocoiiivien. . N oL,
Proper preservation noted on sample iabel(s)........... T PP L
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ...c.covv i e
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............. T [T e N v
Initial: %

COMMENTS:
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ATTACHMENT F

Department of Water Resources Well Completion Report



CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED



ATTACHMENT G
Survey Report



X
Virgil Chavez Land Surveying ‘ -

721 Tuolumne Street . M?.y 11, 2006

Vallejo, California 94590 Project No.: 2110-36A

(707) 553-2476 * Fax (707) 553-8698 ‘-

M AY 15 0o
Ron Barone

Cambria Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, Ca. 94608

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Shell Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA

Dear Ron:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on May
10, 2006. The benchmark for this survey was a cut square in nottheast corner of Piedmont
Avenue and MacArthur Boulevard. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of
casings and are based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone IIf (NADS3).
Benchmark Elevation 75.96 feet (NGVD 29).

Latitude Longitude Northing Easting Elev. Desc.

77.34 RIM MW-5
37.8235965 -122.2567851 2127114.52 6054280.13 76.97 TOC MW-5

Sincerely,

A g v

Virgil D. Chavez, PLS 6323




ATTACHMENT H

Disposal Confirmation



Request for Transportation Received:

Company.
Contact:
Phone:
Fax:

PO #
Street Address:
City, State, ZIP:

Customer;

RIPR #

SAP # / Location:
incident #:
Location / WIC #:

Environmental Engineer:

Material Description:
Estimated Quantity:

Service Requested Date:

Disposal Facility:
Contact:

Phone:

Approval #:

Date of Disposal:
Actual Tonnage

Transporter:
Contact:
FPhone:

Fax:

Invoice:

Date of Invoice:

Hazardous Waste Hauler (Registration # 2843)
P.0O. Box 292547 * Sacramento, CA 95829 * FAX 916-381-1573

Disposal Confirmation
04/26/2006

Consultant Information

Cambria

Ron Barone

510-420-3308

510-420-9170

Site Information

230 W. Mac Arthur Blvd.

Oakland, Ca

Shell Oil Company RESA-0023-LDC

52478

NA

98995741

NA

Denis Brown

Soil

~10 cy

ASAP

Forward Landfill

Scoft

800 204-4242

6300

05/02/2006

2.567 tons C&0 1 drum

Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.

Jennifer Rogers

916 381-6864

916 381-1573

200605-7

05/08/2006






